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PART I3 57, PATRICK, THE FOUIDER OF IRISH MONASTICISH

CHAPTER I3 HIS CAPTIVITY AnlD EScars

fg Alaric and his Gotha entered Itely ond Umporor lonorius
summored his Britonnic lerlon to protect Rome, Pritain lay holplosa end
at the morey of thoir old cnomies. During the disorders which proceded
the doparture of the Romen army from the Islaond, iing ildall, tho Highe
kine of Irolond jJoincd in morgudine expoditions vhich voxed and torrificd
ritein, Tt wos at thio orisis in history that a flcet of Irish frec-
tooters made tho roid upon the m'stern coast of Britaln which was to
sharpe the wholo 1ifo of a sixnteon year old decurion's nonl, vho intro-
ducen himself in his Confession: ®I, Patriock, & sinner, the rudest and
locat of =211 the faithful, and contemptible to very meny, had for my
fathor Celporniua, a doacona, the son of Fotitius, a pricat, vho lived
in Sonroven Tu'aern!.ms, for ho hed o smell country house closo by,
whoro I voo tekon coptive vhen I wes roerly sixtoen years of ug,e4'.'

Born in tho yecr A.De 385 or 380 of Caristien porents, Patrick

had beer cducated in the Christian falth and tsusht the Seoriptures.

But ha confeacod that he hod led the life of a carcless boy wio medoe

l. J. 7, "ury, The Lifg of St. Potrigk, 26-08.

2. DPury suprosted that Calpornius belongzed to the cleas of
docurions vho hod gousht ordination in order to csoape the oppression

of Noman taxation, Ihif., 12=20,.

3, Pammevom Tobernice wes oither near tho ostuery of the Clyde
in South Scotlard or mear the estuary of the Severn in South veles,
Of, Jamos Venl, "St. Patrick!s Confosoion,” Egoloninstical Feview,
(aroh, 1939), 207. The latter sito is tho ono supported by most modern
hiotorians. Cf. liugh PeBlaoem, Saint Patrlok, /inootlo of Ireland, 1.

4. St. Potrick, "Confession,” tronslated in The Iife of Saint
‘P_m b]' UeFe cuanok, 6580,

‘i‘lﬁ'



1
1light of tho odmonitions ond corrections of his parish pricst . It must

be roemembored that Patrick looked baok on the days of his youth with the
eyes of ono who had recoivod a monastic training at the time vhen monas=

tiolsm wes at tho holght of its vipor and fervor and stood out in Chris-

tondom as a ocontrast not only to the vicos but olso to the follies and

2
frivolities of sooisl decadence in the Roman world.

The aotunl realization of his ocarcless ond evil habits come to
Patrick after ho, togotﬁer wvith a large groupsof his fellow countrymen,
hed been taken captive to Ircland. "And thore the Lord showed me my un-
belicf, thet at length I‘m:lght remember my iniquities, and strengthan
my whole hoort towards the Lord my God, who looked down upon my humilia-

tion, and hed pity upon my youth end ismorance, and kept me, before I

knew him, and bofore I had wisdom, or oould distinguish botween good and

4
evil; and strengthened and comforted me as a father would his son.*

This conversion took place during the six yesrs of oaptivity under a

]
mastor vho lived near the wood of YFoohlad in the north-western part of

, 6
Connaught, vhich to this day is a wild and desolate land. Llaybe Patrick

1. St; Patriock; op. ol%., 580.
2, Foin HaoFeill, S%: Patrick; 11-12.

3. "I was brought captive to Ireland, with mony thousand men."
Gt- Putl‘iok, mi m-', 5800

4. Ibid., 531,

5. Bury rojeots the common tradition that this master was liliuco,
vhose homestoed was in northern Dalaradis and that Patrick herded his
aroves of pipgs on Mount Miss. Cf. Bury, 9op. git., 23-30.

6. m.. 27-28.




hed not givon much thought to his relirion vailo at homo, but now as a
g8lave in n forolsn land he devotoed moro time 40 his God. He burnod with
the ardor of rolizious emotion;

But aftor I had como to Ireland I was dolly tending sheep, and

I prayod frequontly during the doy, and the love of God, and
ilis faith and fear, inoreased in me more and more, and the
spirit was stirrod; so that in a single day I havo said as
many as a hundred prayers, and in the night mearly the ssme,

go that I remeihed in the woods, and on the mountain even be=
fore the dawn, I was roused to prayer, in snow, and ice, and
rain, and I felt no injury from it, nor was there any slothfule
ness 1{ me, as I see now, booause the spirit was thon forvent
in me,

2
Patrick wrote hovw his coptivity came to on ond. Ho claimed di-

vinc ruldanco, because one night a voice informed him that he would sam
roturn to his home-lend. This voicc next told him that a ship would be
waiting for him at a strange port on the south-castorn coamst. But when
ho arrived hero the oeptain of the shl'psremed to tako this fugitive
nlave as onc of his posaongers. Later he relented and furnished Patriok
with aquurtors on hoard ship. It was a throe day journoy during v.-h:lc;h
time Patrick refused to assoclato with the heathen corew, although he
remained with tho group with tho hope "that they would ocome into the
falth of Jesus Christ, for they were Gent:l.:l.es."

Patriock then told of a Journoy through .an unpopulated and bar=

5
ren gountry: "and for twenty-eight days we Jourmeyed through a desert ,

ls St. Patrick, on. m-. 587,
2. Ibid., 588-590.

3, "It ic most 1ikely to have been an Irish ship manned by
JIrishmen, for Petrick says that they wero heathens and few of the people
of Briteain or Goul were accounted heathens in his time." NacNeill, QOp.
oik., 689.

4. This dosort wags oreated by the invasion of the Vandals in
westorn and south-western Gaul at this period. Cf. Bury, op. git., 35.

5. St. Pu.tr.‘l.ok, 2!. &1&.. 539,



1
and thoir provisions feoiled, and thoy suffered greatly from hunger.®

Yhen their food supply gave out, the leader asked Patrick to prey for
divine nid. And we find full falth in tho power of prayer evident in
Patrick's reply: "Turn sincorely to the Lord my God, to whom nothing

is impossible, that Ho may sond us food on your way until ye are satis-
fied, for it nbounds ovoryvhere for Him." The hope that God would hear
their prayer was fulfilled, becosuse they discovered on the road a hord
of swine, which furnished them moat. Thoy also found some wild honey.
Then Fatrick related o stranse drea in which a huge rock was pressing

down upon him, ond how, aftor he had oslled to £lias, a Drigat 1lizht re-

moved. the hoavy woicht,

CHAPTER II: HIS LONASTIC TRAINING

3 .
Afteor they had come to the habitations of men, Patrick parted

from his componions. "And ogoin, after a fow ycars, I wes with my rela=
4 S
tions in Britain.® Iost likely his homeward journey was intorrupted

by visits to the moneateries, such as Lorins; whioh were springing up

1. St. P&t!‘iqt, On. m', 589.

2. Bury explained this dreem by ssying that it shows the in-
tensec roligious exoltement of Patrick ot this period, ready to see in
the most trivicl ocourrcnce a direot interposition from heaven. Bury,

ﬂ. m' 9 33-34-

3. A11 evidsnoe points to the faot that.this final destinatim
was Italy. Ibid., 36. :

4. St. Pa.tr:l.ok, On. m.’ 691.

6. Later in his Confegsion Patrick related that part of his
1ifo botweon this escapte and his mission to Ireland was passed in Gaul.
A seying of his preserved in the Book of Armagh (Appendix II, B) says:
"I hed the faer of God for my guide on my Journey through Gaul and Italy
ond the islends of the Tyrrhene Sea." :imoNeill, op. ey 30
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throughout Itely, Gaul end on the islands which dotted the coest of the
1
Tyrrhone Sea .

Vhen Patrick roturned home, his kinsfolk received him as a
gon and bopzod him t0 remain with them. But here one night he saw the
v:l.siona in vhich the man, Victoriocus, prosented him with many letters,
one lotter containing the title "The Volce of the Irish." At this tim
he heard voices of persons whom he hed knovm in Irelend, plceding for
his retums. Other draama‘ convinoed him that his mission in 1ife was

to bring the Gospel to the heathen Irish people, so he left Britain to

1. "In tho leter part of the fourth contury the influence
of the Zastern the Viestern mind hed displayed itself not only in

theologicel thought, but also in the spresd of asceticism and the founde-

tion of monastioc societies, especially through the influence of men like

Imbrose, ¥artin of Tours, ond Jerome. In choosing their lonely dwelling=

places, the oyes of anchorets did not overlook the little deserted
izlends which lay hero and there off tho weastern Meditorranean. Bury,
Ope o0it., 37-33. Bury is quite certain that he visited the monastery
of Homoratus on the islet of Lerinus, because ho writes: "Thero can be
no doudbt that the yeers which he spent at Lerinus oxercised =n sbiding
influcnce on Patrick. He was brought under the spell of the momastio
ideal; and though his life was not to be soquestered, but out in the
aotive world of men, monnstic sooleties bocame a principal and indis-
pensable element in his idea of a Christien Church." Ibid., 40-41.

2. laoleill thinks that thore cen be no doubt that Patrick
took this vision for a call from God. It decldes his mind to beocome a
migsionary to the heathen Irish and it assured him at the same time thd
his vocation to that work came to him from @God. HaoMelll, op, git., 34.

3. "I thoucht I heard in my mind the voice of those who were
noar the wood of Fogluti, which is near the westorn soa; and they oriled
out: "We entroat thee, holy youth, to come and welk still amongst us.”
And my heart wes greatly touched, 80 that I oould not read eny more,
and so I awoke.? St. Patrick, on. oit., 252.

4. Inid., 692-3.
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G.

1
sock his theolozloel troiniung onm tho Continent .

It wes nccessery for Patrick not only to train himgelf, but
2

also to win the gsupport for his onterpriso from influentisl authorities
in tho Christian Church. And it was Auxorrey famous in nortuern Gaul
throush the virtues of its bishop, Amator, that Patrick chose as a place
for study. 4nd if the tradition recorded by Nuirchu (4ppendix i1, 0)

is correct, Patrick mado his homo at Auxerre until he began his missionary
work in Irclend. We are told that he studied the "Cenon,” or the text

of the 014 and the New Testament, under Germenus, who succecded Amator
cbout A.D. 418. During this period he muzst have acquired that profound

4
intimcoy with the Biblo whioh his writings roflect . Other studiecs than

l. At this timo western Christendom was aziteted by a contro-
versy opened by a man of Irish demscent Pelagius, whose Irish folks settled
In.vestern Nritein, was in Rome when Patrick was enslaved in Ireland.

IIig teochings, also were famlliar to tho men in the new momastioc founda-
tions of that day. GSury olaims that this Peleglon controversy impressed
upon Patrick's minég the plicht of the unbaptized people in Ireland.
Bury, 9n. git., 43-47,

2. Even if he hed been elready in olerical orders, it would
have boon the merec adventure of a wild fanatic, and would have excited
general disapprobation, to set sail in the first ship that left Britain
for Ireland. Ibid.. 48, .

3. There is ovidence that Auxerre was & rogsort of Irish
Christians for theologloal study. Vhen Patrick wes ordeined doacon,
two other mon, who wore to help spread Christiadty in Ireland, were
ordained at the same time. Ibid., 49.

4. In the 83 short paragraphs of his Confession there are
more than 200 quotations from the Bible. These quotations are from the
014 Latin versions and Jerome's Vulgate. Hence Patrick must have used
a mizod text, 014 Latin and Sulgete, such 2s was in common use in the
fifth century. A. H. Forster, "Saint Patrick in Fact and Fiotion,"
Anglicen Theolorical Review, (July, 1928), 26.
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Sorinture ho gcems novor to have attompted, in striking oontreat with
tho leadinr church menlor his egze in Gaul; ell f.;f vwhom had roceived the
oduontion of their oluss in stylo ard olagsionl literaturo. Evem later
in 1life this sucoessful Irish ilissionary claimed that his secular educa=
tion had boon imedequeto: "I blush todsy end groatly dresd to expose
my ismorance, because I am not ablo to oxpress myself briefly, with olear
end well arronged words, as tho spirit desires and the mind and the
intolleot point out."z

At ono of the conforences at which somo of Patrick's assooiates
of the clergy were progent, thore was brought forward the project of
doinz miaslonary work in Iroland. Patrick eager to accopt such a coll
thon oxmericnced one of the sroatest diseppointments :I.n his life, which
he recolls in his Confesgion: "And when I was tried by soms of my elders,
w10 cume ond spoke Of ny sins as an objcotlon to my laborious episcopate,
I was on that day, somotimes, stronrsly driven to fall away here and fa -
ever. 3Jut the Lord spared a prosclyte and a stranger for His name's seke,
and mercifully assisted me greatly in that affliction, because I was not

3 £

entirely doserv!:nr.g of roprozch." This fault which was charged against

him he hed ét tine confessed to a friend, a3 he later lements:

1., St. Pﬂtriok' on,. m-g 584,

2. Such outstanding men as Honoratus, Hilary, Fucherius,
Lupus, Vincentius, Faustus, and Germanus. Cf. John Ryan, Irish Momagti-
gism, 66. - >

3. St. Patrick, op. olt., 593.

4, MeoWeill thinks thet this sin was only e fault of the tongue
but greve enoush to be remembered and confessed at the timeof his ordina-

tion to the deaconship. Eacﬂeillm !- 11. :
A\ CF MEMORIAL LIBRARY
CONCURDIA SEMINARY

ST. LUUS, M),
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"thoy found me after thirty years, and brousht sgeinst me vords thot I

had conioassed before I wes o doacon; from onziety, with sorrow of mind
I told my dearcst friend what I had done in my youth, in oro dey, ney,

rether in one hour, bocause I was not thon able to OVercomee .. How,
then, did it heppen to him that, afterwards, before all persons, good

and bad, he should detrect mo publicly, when he had before this freely

1
end gladly praised me?"

2
Fourteen ycars pessed before he turned his eyes in tho dirce=

tion of Iroland. Celestine, tho bishop of Rome, had sent tho deacon

Polledius, vho hed helped in the oxterpation of 2ritish Pclagilanizn,

3
toc the Christian communitios in Irelerd. But the mission of Pelledius

1. 8. Patrick, op. olt., 593-594.
2. Ibid., 50.

3. Before Fatrick's arrival as missionary in Iroland (431)
we fird the followdnz statemeont in The Chronicle of Prosper of Aquitaine:
*"Ad Sootus in Christum orocdontes ordinatur s Pepe Celestino Pelladius,
ot primus opiscopus mittitur." This stetoment that an early Christian
group oxisted in Ireland before tho coming of Falladius is substantiated
by tho traditional account in the Book of /jrmash (Appondiz IX, B) and the
Irivartite Life of St. Patrick. (Avpendix II, G) Also the gonercl policy

of Loigairc, Hisk King of Ireland, A.D. 428-463, not to be hoatile to the

gspreading of Christianity by Patrick, and the ocurious wordings of the
Jraids propheciocs concerning tue comlng of Caristisnity, which betray in
their langusge some escqueintenoe with the ritucl of the Christien church,
indicate the previous existonce of Christianty in Ireland. Cf, Fe Es
Varren, "Conversion of the Kelts," The Cambridre ledieval m_gu, 11,
502-504. This Christionty wes introduced into Ireland by the Christian
caeptives of Trish raids into wnf-lsmcl end Weles in the ocourse of the fourth
century. Althoush there is sufficient evidence to prove the existence of
gsome Chriutienity in Ireland before A.D. 432, still the majority of the
Irish population at that date was pagan, and "the converaion of Ireland
to Christianity was mainly though nmot entirely the work of St. Patrick:
he is not, therefore, to be robbod of hies title of Apostle of the Irish.*”
Ibld. , 505,

e T A R R R ll‘ilm



dis

1111 a3 ‘wes a follure olther through hls missionary incopacity, or more
probably throuzh his oarly death. About the timo of the death or daparture

Of Palladius, Patrick sot out to do his miasion work im Irolend..
CHAPTER III: KIS IIJIICHARY YORK

Af%or Patrick had heon consaorated in 432 A.D. by Germanus, the
bishop of Auxerre and brilliant succossor of Amator, he left Gaul for

Irelond. lorea this forty-throc year old missionary from the very bYegine

1
ning mado 1t his wise polioy to approsch the kings of tiae potty kinzdoms

which made up Irelund and over whom certein rizats were held by Loizaire,
son of Hiall, tho ilrh Xiang of Irclande
2

Fatrick landed noar Wicklow and thon sailod north up the coast

to a 1ittle island later called Inis-patrick. He then passed up the

narrow sea-pasasgo into lake Straengford in that soutaern part of
3

" Pnleradia which 13 now County Down, Mo landcd on the gouthern siore of

this lake to convert Tichu, tha proprieter of that dlstrict. After he

hed tried uansuccesgiully to couvert aia old master, kiliuco, he was

3. Tribal loyalty wnn strong, end if the potty kinz or ohilef-
tain wos won over (or oven if like king Loigaire he gs=notioned the mission
without beiagz couvorted hlmself), tho comvorsion of his trive was faoili-
tetod, Af not certain to follow.* JIbid,, 50G.

2. Tho principle soupses for detailed information inm regerd to

his work in Ireland aro the n:g?%;g by Tirechan (Appendix II, A) amlthe
the Tripartite Life (/Appendix II,G) which shows evidenco of xmving beon
written by vhe some Tirechan, The history of Patrick by luirchu, 50 far

ags it doals with his missionary work, is confined to a small numoor of more
or loss dronatic anoodotos. !low much there is in thesc earliest blographies
that reaches beck in tredition to the actunl faots and how much reprosents -
e later logendory prowth is o problem not easily solved. These writings are
olosoly oomnected with the temporal aims and intereats of the ohurch of

ﬂﬂmﬁho Mlam’ _o_nl m.' ?o.
3. Bury, op. oit., 84.




10

1
grantod a eite for a Caristisn estoblishmont at Seul by Dichu., In this

vicinity dright, Rathcolpe, and Downpatrick, slso have o traditionsl ocon=
neotion with Patriock. Other places asgoclataed with his acotivities are
Trim and nunshnﬁghlin in lisath, which are not far from the roysl hill of
Tare, and Donagh-patrick whore Conell, bhrother of king Loigaire, was
converted. Ilext he advanced into Ultor:’ vhoro he deatroyed the idol
Crom Cruaich in the plain of Slecht ond founded churches at Aghenaza,
Shanoourh, Tannecoh, and Carelirag.

Potrick now turnod south to found the ochurch of Azagower on
the coniinon of Mayo and Galwey, not far from the hill crochan—ﬂ:lehs.
Thereo is aolso eviderce that he mado o Journey into Conneauglit and still
1a1mr4 into the territor:,rs of king Amolnzaid. iore he built a churoh

end get up & oross in = spot vhich still dears the loeal name of

Crosepatriclk.

1. Dichu srantced Patrick this site on a hill not far from his
fortress, erd a wooden barn was 82id to heve been turnmed into a plece of
Christien worchip. "Scbhell" or “Seul", a word sald to be borroved from

"Stabulum,” cattlentell or checpTold. Ibid., 87.

2« A1 in the county of Sliro Werren, on. oit., 506G,

3. Crosgn-Petrick, on the summit of which ho was belleved to
havo spent forty doys and nichts in preyor. Ibld,, 50S.

4. Ibid., 507. To be datcd thirteon yeors efter Patriok's
arrivel in Ireland,

5. Inoluding the wood of Fockled, viere, cocording to the
most probable interpretatior of documents he hod wandered in the days
of his carly ceptivity, Ibid., 507. .




"o act of Patrick hed more decisive oonsequences for ecclesiose
ticel alatory of the islaond than tho foundation:... Of the churech and
: 1
monestery of /rdd lache, in the kingsdom of Oriel.” King Daire furnished

him (A.D. 444) o small treot of ground ot the oastorm foot of the hill
Ardd laoche, "tho hoight of lache," ond this was tho bezinning of what was
later to become the chlof ecoleslastionl oity of Irelond, Armagh. After

hic conversion king Daire recolved thot the monastory should be moved

from the bottom to the site on top of the hill of MNache. 4And here, el-
: 2
thourh Patrick does not mention the faot in any of his writings, tradition

claims wns the special rcoidonce of Patrick.

There 1s eloo evidencos that Patrick waa active ia zouth Ireland.
o is geid Yo have baptised the sons of Dnnla.n‘g; king of Lelustor, the
gons of Hatfrzich, kinz of Uunster, end Crimthcan, the som of Endoa; [}
uh-!:tnr_:s. Tut ovidently his mission work waz neoded more in the northern
part of Treland whore his slory still shlnes from Aymagh.

The last yeara and death of Patriok are dimmed with lagond:,
but 1t scoms probable that he retired to Delaradia, and spent the last
three or four years of his life at Saul, whero he had founded hiu firat
churghs He died in A.D. 461 end was hu?:l.ud near the mouth of tho Slaney
river in Dawm, vhoro he had firat ladded at the oommoncemont of his

5
missionery journnys in Ireland.

1. Pury, op. git., 164.
2. Ibid., 156-160.

3. Nis residence and territory were on the bonks of the Staney
river in Vexford. "arren, 9f. oit., 507.

4. The earliest noccounts of Patrick's last days were written
mors than two centuries after his death. They are hoavily tinotured with
logond, and refleot tino rivairies of the time vhen they wore written.
H-auﬂeiil, on. git., 122,

8. v"mon. op. mo. 507.
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CIAPTER IV: MIS CHRISTIAN DOCTRINE, WORSHIP AND FRACTICES

“hen ono roads the Confesgion end Lettor of St. Fatrick, he
15 immodiately struck by the similerity betwoen these writings end the
lettors of the /postle Faul. The Irish,missionary quotes again ond again
words frc;m the pen of tho inapired missionary. And it is interesting

to note that such o comparison can be oxtended to their persons end liwes.
Zoth men liviug in o Nomen world were givon o native and a jlomen mml.
Joth men become misaionerics to o heathen people atfter heving expericnced
on uanaturol oomm:da. Paul hed separated himself from society to prepare
aingelf in the dosort of jrebia, while Fatrick left home to prepere him-
gell in the loncly monesteries of Gaul. Both of these unmorried men
devoted their cntiro lives to the pessionete soeroh for lost souls. But
lct us continuo this comparison vhile we consider the different quotations

from Patrick's Confesaion which portray the cssence of als Christien
felth that was lator to ho taught in the Irish monasteries the first
conturles pftor his doath.
Thic felth of Patrick was not discolored by a self rishteous
ettitude. cI, Patrick, a sinner" are the opening words o both w
ond Lgtior, and this same repontent and humbleo thought is repeated in ;
his words: "but the flosk, which is in emmity, elvays draws me to death,

<]
thet is, to unlewmful desires, thet must be unlawfully gratified.”

1. Patrick also hzd the netive ncme of Sucat. He was thus
double-named os the Apostle Paul who had both a Roman ond Jewish name.
Bury on. oit., 23.

2. Paul met Christ om the road to Domascus, nhile Patrick saw
a vicion and hesrd Irish veices colling him one night in Britain.

3. Ste Pﬂ-t!".Ok, On. mo’ 602=5603.
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Realizing his utter woaknens to fulfill the Law of his God "this poor
end miseresble creature‘-'l put complete trust in his Lord and Savior:
"Therefcro, I zive uncevsing thonks to my God, who preserved me n;:l.thru‘.l.
in the Goy of my temptation, so that I onn, todey, offer him sacrifice
confidertly, the living scorifice of my soul to Christ my Lord, who

2
prosorved me from oll my troublea.® /And this penitent sdnner placed his

entire trust upon Christ and determines to devots his 1life to His cmse,

vhich 19. to become the goal of &ll those who ertered kis monastic ine

atitutions: "But I hope that which I am bound to do, but trust not myaclf

ag lone g I om in this body of death, for he-is stronz who deily tries
to turn mo from the felth, and from thc sincere raligious chaatity to

-Christ my Lord, to whlch I have dedicatsed myself to the end of my lifas,"

In hiz Confagssion Potrick &id not only revesl his crthedox
pesition in rersard to the dectrinesof sin, sroce, ond sanctification,
but he elso included & confession which echoecs the thought of the Apose
tlo's Crecd:

For thoro is no other God, nor ever wes, nor shell be here-
aftor, oxcept tho Lord, the unbegotien Fataer, vithoul bvegine
ning, by whoem o1l things have thelr beling, wiho upholds all
things, s wo havo said; end His Son, Jogus Christ, whonm,
togother vith the Father, e Llesiily o haoversclusys exisisd
terftre'thic crigin of the world, spirituclly with thoe Fathor,
inefficbly begotten before every besimning; ond by Him were
thevisible things made; wss mede menm, dentk being overturown,
ir the heovons. 4néd He hatk piven Sim £11 power over every
neme of things in heaven, and earth, ond hell, that overy
tongue chould confeso to Him thet Jesus Christ is Lord, end

1. Ibid., GO7.
2. Ibid., 596.
3. Ibid., 602. .




whose coming we expeot ere long to judge the 1living and dead;

J vho will rendor to every ono according to his works; who hath
puured forth abundently om us both the gift of His Spirit and
the pledso of immortality; who mekes the faithful and obeodient
to bocome the song of God and co-heirs with Christ; whom we
confoss ond adore one CGod in the Trinity of the holy lame.
For he Himself hes said by the prophot: Call upon me in the
Gay of thy trouble: I will deliver thee, ond thou sholt
maznify me. /And arain he sayg: It ic honorable to reveal
and confess the works of God. ‘

Tho Lorica of St. Patrick (Appendix I, D) expreascd this some pure and
orthodox feith which must heve been tho guiding light for the monastery

of that day,.

The oarly Irish monostery was to ho the heasdquarters for mis
2 .
sioneries. Their example was %o be found in the person of Patrick,

beceuse with the boldness of convéotion he had fearlessly proached
Christ and baptised his new converts: "In the messure therefore of

faith of tho Trinity it bechoves me to distinguish without shrinking

from dengor, ond to meke known tho gift of God, end everlasting con- |
gsolation, and without fear, confidently to spread abroad the namo of
God ovorywhere, so that after my death I may leave it to my Gallican

brothren and to my sons, meny thousands of whom I have baptized in the
3 |
Lord." :

The other secroment, Holy Communion, was undoubtedly distri-

buted in both kinds, es can be later ovidenced in the old Irish hymn:

Sanoti, venite ° Oh! come; ye holy ones,
Christi corpus sumite; Christ's body receive;
Sanotum bibentes Come, drink the Sacred Blood,
Ouo redempti sanquinem. For life it will rive.
Salvatl Christi Saved by Christ's Body

1. MO’ 581‘583-
2. Tho first monastories were doubless missionary statiohns,

similar to those vhich wero to be founded :la\_tar in the eighth century by
Boniface in Germany. Louis Gougoud, Christianity in Celtio Lands, €5.

3. Ibid., 586,



Corpore at sanouine, -And saved by His Blood :
A auo refecti Rofreshed now end strongthened,
Laudos dicomus Deo Sing praises to God.

Alpha ot omoga - : He oomes, the first, the last,
Ipse, Christus Dominum, Himgolf, the Christ our Lord,
Venit, venturus Ile who shall come to Juiga us
Judicare hominus, For every aot and word.

Patrick would often voice with Faul-like ‘phreses his willing=
2 .

nens to suffer for Christ: ngo that I come to the Irish peoplo to preach
the Gospel, and beor with the injuries of the unboliev:l.ng,‘ and listen to
tho reproach of being a strengor, and ondure meny persecutions, evem to
chains, end to pive up my freedom for the benefit of others, And if I
be worthy, I am roady to give up my life unhesitatingly end most cheer-
fully for ilis numo, and thus, if the Lord permit, I desire to spend it

oven until my deeth. For I am truly e debtor to God, who has given

! 3
80 much grace, that many people should be born agein to God through me."

This same thought 1s expressed in his words:

Mnd if I have dono anything good for my God, whom I love, I

beseech Him to grant to me that with thoso proselytes ond
oaptives I may pour out my dlood for his name, oven if my

body should be denied buriel, end be miserably torn 1limb from
1limb by dogs or fierce be=sta, or that tho birds of heaven should
devour it. I believe most certeainly that if this should happen
tom, I have gained both soul end body; for it is certain

that we shall rise one day in the brightneas of the sun -=

that is, the glory of Christ Jesus our Redeemer, as sons of

God, but as Jzint heirs with Christ; and to become conformable
to His image.

1. This communion hymn wes preserved in the Antiphonarium -
Benghorense from 2 missal of the 6th century. Cusack, op. git., 516.

2. Ibid. 598.

3. Gougaud olaiws that this burning zeal and the ardent tem-
poroment of the nevly won converts aocounts for the extraordinary develop=-
mont of the Irish monasteries. Gougaud, op. git., 65.

4. Ibid., 612.




But evon here therc is no trace of the exaggerated ascetioism whioh head
existed tho foregoing century in Eastern monestiolsm and was to &ppeal‘.
in the later centurdes in Irish foundations. In i‘-o:et; the nearest ap- "
proach to such pfaotioe would be found in the early captivity of Patrick
where he proyod while tending his flocks. He said: "I prayed frequently

during the day, ond the lovo of God, end His faith and fear, inoresmsed
in me moro ond more, and tho spirit wns stirred; so that in a single day
I heve soid as many as a hundred prayers, and in the night nearly the
some, 80 that I remained in the woods, and on the mountain, even before
the devm, I was roused to prayoer, in snow, and ice, =nd rsin, and I fdb

no injury from it, nor wes there any slothfulness in me, es I see now,

1
boonuse tho cpirit was thon fervent in me."

fgein we must think of Peoul in Corinth vhen Patrick explained
his migsionery policy not to cccept eny gifts from his new converts:

But when it hoppencd that I baptized so meny thousand men,
did I expoot oven half a 'sorcpall! from them? Tell me,
and T vill return it to you. Or when the Lord ordained
clorgy through my humility and ministry, did I confer the
greoe grotultuously? If I asked of amny of them even the
valuo of my shoe, tell mo, and I will repay you more. I
rather gpent for you, as far as I wos able; and among you and
cveryehere for you I ondured many perils in distant places,
where none had been furtier or had ever come to baptize, or
ordain the clergy, or oonfirm the people. 3By the grace of
the Lord I labored freely and diligently in all things for
your salvation.®

But Patrick also hed a policy whioh haod 10 parallel in the life

of Paul. He would purchese the good will and proteotion of the kings and
'3
Judges by gibing them presents: “At this time also I used to give re-

1. Ivid., 687
3. Ibid., 605.




17

wards ‘to kings, vhose sons I hired, who travel with mo, end vho under=
stand nothing but to protoot me and my oompanionS. .. You know how
much I expendcd on tho judges in tho distriocts which I visited most
frequently. For I think I peid them not less than the hire of fifteen
men, that you misht have the benefit of my proscnco ond that I mipht o
woys enjoy you. in the I.orcl."l

And with o short confession in the Triune God, Patrick ocon-
cluded his _m;_qs_g_g_n_a ¢ "But we who believe in and sdore the true sun,
Christ, who will never perish, neither he vho shell do His will, but
even as Christ shall abide for ever, who reims with God the Father

AMnighty, and with the Woly 3pirit, bofore the ages, and now, and
3
forever amd ever. Amon."

1. Ibid., 605-G0G.

2. lm.' Gu.
%. Ibid., 611.




PART I1: THE EANLY IRISH MONASTERY

ClAPT'R I: FOUNDATION OF THE KONASTERY

The proaching of Patrick and his fellow missionaries was
blessod with many Irish converts. And o lergo numbor of these mon and
wonen forsook the superstitious toachings of the Druidsl not only to
ccoept the Christlien faith but also to dovote their lives to tho maine
tononco and the sprocd of Christ's church in Irelend. Fatriok wrote in
his Letter (Appondix I, A, 2) concerning this zemlous group which hed
baon "oruelly cut up and slein® by the soldiers of Corotious; "Ravening
wvolves have soattered the flock of the Lord, which, with tho- groatest
diligenoe, vas inoreesing in Ireland; the‘ gons of the Irish, and the -
daughtors of kings, who are monks ond virgins of Carist, are too many
to enumerate.” o nlso mentioned in his Confession that the "sons of

tha Zcotl end deushters of princes are saen to be monks ond virgina of

2

Christ."
Thore is 1little information concerning the origin of monesti-

cism in Ireland, although this system did play a prominent part in the

1. "The ohief pretenders to the possession of wizardry and
powers of divination in Ireland were the Druids, who oorrespond, but not

in all respects, to-tho Druids of Gaul. They Jjoined to their supernatural

lore dmnocent seoular learning, skill in poetry, and knovledge of the
laws and history of their country. They gawve the kings advice and edu-

oated their children. The high valuo vhich was attached to thoir counsels

rested natruclly on their prophetioc powers. They practiced divination in
various forms, with insoribed rods of yew, for instance, or by means of

maglo wheels." Bury, on. git., 76.
2. 3t. Pltﬂﬂk' oN. m.' 601.

|



Christicnising of tho country. Tho monastery was built primarily for the
purpose end the futhorance of missionory endeavors. S0 a number of men
from differont londs ond stations of life would build thoir mission stee-
tion noar tho church of tho community whero they would prepsre them-
selves and othors for the Irish mission field, or would oopy and study
the Soriptures to be used for such precaching, or would go out to contact
thoso heathon in the ncishborhood who ntill olung to the Druidical super-
gtitionz. Suoh men wero to Do inspired by the Paul-like Palrick whose

burking enthusinsm for mission work is @o Soripturally expressed in his

Confesgion:

For I am truly a debtor to Cod, who has given mo so much grace,
that meny people should bo born egoin to God throuzn men and
that for them everywhere vhould be ordained priests for this
poopla, nowly come to the falth, vhioh the Lord took from the
endo of the earth, as He promised formerly by His Frophets:
Our fathors folscly properod idols, gnd thero ig no profit in
Xhem,_to thoo tho Gentiles gome and will say. And agaih, I have
Sot thice o bo tho 1lsht of tho Gontllos, thot thou mayvest be
for solvotion unto the utmost parts of ihe earth. And thus I
welt the promise of Him who never falls, as ilc promises in the
Goapel: They shall come from the east and the west, from the
north ond from the south, end ghall sit down with Abrghem, end
Jd8230, ond Jagob, -50 wo believe that the falthful shall oome
from all parts of the world. Therefore we wought to fish well
and diligently, as the Lord taught and sald: Come ve after me
,and I ylll moko you fishers of men. /nd again: HDohiold, saith
Sho Loxd, I sond monv fishors gnd many hunters, ote. Tjerefore

we should, by all meens, set our nets in such a menner that a
great multitude end a orowd may be czugat therein for God, and
that everywhere thore may be priests vho shell baptize and ox-
hort a people who so need it ond desire it; as the Lord teaches
and afmonishes in the Gospel, saying: Jolnt, Hierofore, teach
e 11 nations, eto.

1. Ibid., 598-599




That mon should lecve their homes and fomilies to beoome monks

and virgins of Christ was not unusuel in that day. Patrick himself hed
studied for his missionery work in monestic foundations in Gaul. Already
in tho begimming of 'th £ifth contury this gystem had been inaugurated
at Maorseillos under tha-:l.nﬂuonoo of John Casnlen, and in the island of
Lorins under that of lonoratus. liissionary monks had gone forth from
Lorina to net up monestic communitios vhere "by the monestic rules they

oomposed for their gov'ement, sprend far and wide through st.mth-eaatorn
1

+ Geul the influence and ideas of Loring." These congrezations in Ireland

2
may not have aocepted the austere rule of St. Martin of Tours , but they

cortainly did not heositate to devote thoir entire efforts to the propa- -
sation of thelr new falth.

For tho poriod botween the death of Patrick and the rise of

1. D.3.C. Entlo.r, "ilonastioclsm," The Combridze lgdievel
Hjstory, I, plamed by J.B. Bury, 534. The most femous of these mones-
teries in Gaul was Cordat in the Jura mountains. Ibid., 534.

2. St. lartin of Touzrs was the founder of Gallic monaocnism,
He hed been born early in the fourth century ond had practioced monas-
tio 1ife before beooming bishop of Tours in A.,D, 372. Hearly ton yeers
oarlier ho had established a monmastery mear Foltiers, and on becoming
bishop of Tours he formed one et the place afterwards ‘called armoutler.
llere he gathored together eighty monks, end lived with them a life of
great solitude ond austerity. They dwelt aingly in caves and huts,
mooting only for the church sorvices and for meals; they fusted and
prayed long, It was a reproduction of the life of Ngyptian monks. Cf.
Butlor, gp.; git., 534. This type of ascetlo lifo was also to be prac—
ticed in Irish monsstaries of later centuries.




.the groat monagtories, the only general acocount that has survived of the
development of Irish foundations is thet contained in the Catalosus
Sonctorum Hibornine (Appendix II, I;C). Acoording to this dooument the
firat poriod of moncstio dovelopmont continusd to the death of the
illgh-King, Tuathal ilicelzard, 1n A.D. 544:

The first order of Catholic Saints was in the timo of Patrick;
and thon thoy were oll biships, distinguished and holy, and
full of tho Holy Chost, 350 in numbor, founders.of caurchog.
Thoy had onc hesd, Christ, and one chief, Patrick. They had
ono mesg, ono liturgy, one tonsurc from ear to ear. They cele-
brated ono Xagter, on the fourteoonth moon after the vornal
equinox, and vhat was exocommunicated by one church all exoom=
munioated.” Thoy:did not rejeot the service and socilety of
women becouse founded on the rock, Christ, they feared not
the blagt of tomptation. Thls order of saints lasted for four
relgns, thoge numely of Loiguire, of 21111l llolt, of Lugaid
son of Lolguiro, ond of Tuathal. /11 thoso bighops wers ,
gprung from tho Romens and Franks oand Britons. and Soots.

Fforelzn influenco in this firat contury and a quarter following Patrick's

arrival vwes especiclly strong emdng the clergy. 3eyond a doubt those monks

from tho Continent end Britoln become. the firaot ovorseers of the many
now Irish foundations end the first instructors of the converts who
wished to join thc great mission movement.

The scoord period is clso dricfly desoribved in the Cgtglooug:

"The second erc was from Golimda, ADs 534 to A.D. 600. In this order
thero were fow bighops and :.my'preubytarn. They hed one hcad, our Lord.
They celebrated differont masses; hed differcnt rules; one Saster; oue

2
tonsure. They refused the services of woren."

1. John Ryan, Irish Monagtiolsm, 97.
2. Doniel DeVinne, History of the Irish Primitive Cherch, 82.




The monasteries of those first two periods cutlined in the
Catalopug ore the objeoct of our study in this thesis. During this time
the monnatic oongrogations developed from simple mission stations to

: cenqbi,t!.g commuplties ond influentisl contras of intéllectucl 1life

1
vhich vere stlll untouched by the ,influcnce of the Roman church.

There woere outstending oouses which help to acoount for the oxtro-

ordinery sprcad of the Ir:lsh monasteries. Frivarily, there was the

durning zesl of the olerﬂy, vio frtm tho outset were ceger to ectablish
mission 1nnt1i:utionq, os cen be seen in the writings of Fatrick. But
there were cloo the politicol and soclsl conditlons ‘of Ireland which
were conducive to the rapld dovolopment emd growth .of mon;:itie life.
there wore no touns in Irolond and honce the monastery became the ocul-
turel and intellectual centre of the community.

Irigh sooiety had been dividod into numerous smell and tribel

states, so that when tho chisftain or king had bosn converted, he would

usually graont the missionory e site not only for & church, but eclso for

a monastic settlement, vhich was to be maintained from the very begiuning

by th§ people of his tribe. Tho incident related in the Life by St. lae-

Doo of Ferms moy be teken as typicai in that day. A chieftain of Leinster,

1. This influehoe would be realizod in the third perilod des=-
oribed in the Catalowus: "The third era was from A.D. 600, and onward.
This order had holy prosbytors; few bishops; lived in desert places, and
on herbs and water. Had difforont rules and masses; different tonsures;
and a different Fasohal fostival." Ibid., 82.
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having boen beptized by St. ilacdoc, made him o gift of land upon which
he could ostablish a religious sottloment, soying: "I offer nysclf to
God end to thee, and with nyself I offor all my rooce; bo thou the mester
of 1311."1 This does not necessarlily mean that the ruler forced his
subjeots to follow the faith of tho mow missionary, but it did imply
thot the Chrigtian clergy hod full pormission to proach the Word in

their midst. This procedure was olso describod in his Confesgion by

2

Petrick, who had evon uged gifts in order to persuade the tribel kings
ond judces to give him normission to nrecoh ond to establish eccleslas-

tioccl foundotions in the ocommunity.
CHAFPTER II: BUILDING OF THE LOHASTERY

';'hcj foundation of the ourly monastio scttloment in Ireland
must have ropecicd the ploture and problems of our orm frontier days.
Tho founder of a monastery first doocided in vhaot part of the country
he should fix the site for his extablishmont. lore casombled cll those
who hed agreced to hecore his missionary companions to oonstruct their
place of hobltation. Mends.beosmo hardnt;d a:‘ld soarred by the tools
with which they levelled and fenoccd in the grant of land. Arms end clo-
thing were torn by the great logs which they ocut down in the surrounding

forests to furnish timber for the. dwellings. Backs were benit under

1. Gougaud, op. git., 65.
2¢ 3t Patr!.ok, on. m.. 606.




huge bundles of wottles and twigs which were to form the wickerwork
walls. "Even the leaders claimed no ommpti;m, but often worked man-
fully with exo and spadc like the reut."lr

In tho earliest rocords the occlesiasticel foundations seem
to have beon resular Christian congregations whioch cealled their own
cleragys« The ebbot of the monastic group guided both secular and spiritual
affairs of the sottloment. Thoy wero 'oxfsrosaly dint:l.nguiahc;d as "free,"
which would imply a rolease from restrictions and oblipations which were
usually imposed by the tribal chioftain, end a state of independénés of

2
tho tribe. In this mammer 91ligo, a lerge distriot,; was offered "to God

and Putr:lck'a; 'ny the tribal king, who .seems to havo acted as a repre-
sontative of the tribo when he "mede it free to God and Patr:lok.'a At
first most of the earlicat monastic congregations seleoocted tholr own
cbbots or bishops after thoir founder had died or had movod to found
somo othor esteblishment on the Irish frontier of Christienity. But
leter when the ruling line of a ‘tribe renli;ed the importance of such
an ecolosiastical institution as the soolal and ocultural centre of ac-
tivity in the neighborhood, they would attempt to seocure some means of

4
oontrol over the monastery through the secleotion of the abbot who would

then aot as a secular authority.

3, Ibid., 176.

4. This action reminds us of the Investiture Controversy in
the eleventh end twelfth conturies when both Fope and German Smperor

strove for oontrol of the bishoprics in the Empire.




In most coses the ecclesiastical establishnonts of Patriok
and his companions hod been founded on grants of land devoted to that
purpose by the tribal kings or leaders from their own private property.
Tho interests, therefore, of tho tribo and of the chicftain's descendents
usually had to bo considered, and the sonsideration of these interests
gove rise to various peculiar systems. In some cagses the tribal lesder
did not surronder all of his rights to the ecolesiastiocal territory, but
transmitted to his descendants a limited oontrol over it. The result
vas two lines of succession, whioh jointly exeroised control ovor the
institution. Thero was the secular line, in vhioh decent was hereditary
and tribal, and the ecolesiasticol 1line, "which was somotimes reruler-

1

ly oonncotod by the blood with the foundor." Armagh and Trim are two
oxamplas of such dua'l nuccession.

In othor cases the conneotion botween the monastory and the
tribe wos ostablished by the rule that the abbacy should be gonditidnplly
tcledteduyod the kings descendants. The monastery of Drumlease in Las-
trim, wvhich hed been founded by Fothfio, furnishes us an exan.lple'of such
en arrangoment. "Fethfio laid down that the imheritance to Drumlease
should not be confined unct.:nditionany to ais own femily. His family
should inherit the succession, if there wore any member plous and good

and consoientious. If not, the abbot should be chosen from the community

1. Inia., 176




1
or monks of Drumlease.”

In atill other ocosea the tribsl leader placed this grant of
lend entirecly in the hands of the ecolosiastical founder. Although the
tribe within whose torritory the monastery hod been built was con-
sultod, it seoms to have been a goneral rule that the privilege of suc-
ceasion belonped to the foundert!s tribe. And them if thore was no
qualified successor to be found in that tribe, tho abbaoy would pass
to tho tribe where the monastery wes Iooated.z

But now to return to the aotusl construction of the monastio
buildings. “horo wood ond stone wore not avalleble, oclay was generally
used, Patrick is said to have built two earthon churches, one a Clebach,
the other noar Killala. Tirechan in his Life (Appendix II, A) wrote
that the lztter was sgquare. A Druidical oraolosoomarning Patriok also
desoribod his churches as "augustae et quadratas.?

The moat oomplote imformation of one of Patrick's monastio
oolonies is to be found ih oommeotion with his foundation of Armagh.

In A.De 444 King Daire had furnished him a small trect of ground at the
eastern foot of the hill, iArdd liache. The traditional record of these ]
dwellings built for the small society of monks is important, bocause it

represents the typioal scheme of the monastic establisiments of Fatrick

1. Ivid., 175.
30 _Ibﬁh. 1?6l
3. Gouraud, Op. olt., 340.




and his oompaniocns. "A oircular space was marked out, hundred and
forty foet in diometor, and enclosed by a rampart of eorth. Within this

'less,' s 1t was oalled, wero erected, doubtless of wood, a Great

1
llouse to be the dwelling .of the monks, a kitchen, and e smell oratory."

Tho dimensions of these housos aro gg:i.von in the Iripartite Life
(Appendix II, G): "27 feot in the Great House, 17 feet in the kitchen,
7 feet in tho oratory; and it was thus that he uscd always to found the
gonebola (the seored enclosures, or cloisters)." If these houses were

2
oirculor, the numbers repraosent the diamoters.

The 1ittie oratories or places of prayor and worship were
built of unhewn stone, gencrally put togother without mortar, of which
numerous spocimens are still to be found in Ireland-s They "generally
took tho shepe of the keel of on upturned hoat or of = trunocated pyra=-
mid or a round bechivo." The prinoiple of construction employed waa
that of the beehive type knomt as olochan. Instecad of perpendicular
walls supporting a dome, those oratories were built with walls gradually

inolined towards the centre by means of overlapping courses, until they
Y 4
met overheed in a cap which formed the roof the of little atructure.

Thoy usually consisted of a nave, o western door and a small square-

1. Blll"y. .mt ﬁl. 156.
2. Ibid., 156.

S. Amonz the Irish oratories of the cdldest type whioch remain
at the present day inteot or partly ruined may be mentioned those of
Gollerus om the Kingle poninsula, of Valenoia, and thoso of Skellig
Michael, In soms of these buildings the stone vhich formed the primitive
altar 1o still at the east end. Gougaud, op. oit., 34l.
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ended chancel. They had no apso; tho doorways wore generally construoted
of vory large stonos with o horizontel lintel, and the jambs were often
inclined oo that the bottom of the opening was wider than:the top. The
chapol of &t. Patriok at iHeyshem, X“oroocambe Bay,.e 1little church 327 feet
by 8, gives us an iden of whnat the oratory of tho csrly Irish monastery
must have hoen in the occnturies immediately following Pé.tr:l.ok.l

fioon tho monastic congrogation bogon to expand end to toke oa
the appeecrance of a foudal manor. The buildings wore surrounded with a
strong rempart like tho forts of the distrioct, and was of stone or
carth, acoording to the abundance of tho material on hend, The church
now booamoe tho prinoipal building within the enclosure, und beside it
stood anothor smoll structure which served as & secristy for keeping the
pltar comerings and oquipment of the church. The abbot's house wes &
short distonce from tho church, while the monks of the community lived
in soparate dwellings. These huts were somotimes built of stono, hed
one entranco, and no window. 'They measured about 11 feet in diameter and
geven feol in holght. Often thoy waere bhuilt of wo;il. or wicker-wocd, vhich
furnished a more comfortable dwelling than stone.

"The rofectory wherc the monks assembled for meels, end the

kitchen vhich stood noer it, wore olso inside the enclosure. Probably

the smithy and oarpenter?s shop were thore also. Another very important

1. They were usually roofed with flat stonea. The aisless churches

of Yorkshire, such as Adol, scom to be in direot desoent from these early
Celtioc plens. Zrmest H. Short, A History of Relipsious Architogture, 120.

2. John Begley, Tho Dioceso of Limorick, /ncient and ledieval, 60.



building in conneotion with the monestory was the hospice, whore
strengers worc hospitobly entortained, but this wes generelly outaide
tho rampart, ac was the stono house for provisions and the mill for

grindinz the oorn. Such were the different buildings that oomposcd an

1
anoicnt Irish ionnatory.”

It vas in the front of the door of the mare developed monastery
within the cirouler enclosure that they grocted oylindrioal towers vhich
the old ohroniclors onll gloicethec, or house of bells. There are still
more then o hundred of theaeo tomers standing in Ireland. Thoy were
slishtly oonical in form and had omall windows “"vhich suzgeat that they
were used not only as belfries, but as placos of retreat for the monks
c8 well. Thoy may elso hove sorved as refuges for :l.‘ug!.tivas wvho sought
the protection of the monastery. "2 So we sce the simple mission station
devolop into tho small medievnl town vhich wes so constructed 23 to fur-
nisgh protection for its irhabitents. Here by the end .of the sixth century
were to be found not only _tho soocial and religlous leaders of the

community, but also tho advisers, teachers, end missionaries for Ireland

end the Continent.

1. Ibid., 60
2. Joseph Mijoan, Art in the liddle Aros, I, 138-139.




CHAPTER IIX: LIFH IN THE MONASTERY

Tho organisation of the Irish monastery was usually sclf=
sufficiont and complotoly independemt of the mother churoh or monas-

1
tory in tho performence of it spiritucl funotlons. A bishop was come

monly attached to every.lorme monastery or nunnery for spirituanl direc-
tion or for spivitual-functions asithe rdministering of sacraments and
performange of ordination. It must be remenbored that the Irish bishop
held the position of an ordained clergymon in our dey, although hio was
inveasted with rreater authority in the community. This conolusion is
aupported by tho large number of bishops which wero to be found in Ive-
lcmda in the days of Fatrick.

Acoording to o pessage in the Lehor Rrepq the spiritual super-
supervision of the monagtery bishop could be extonded over the tribe:

“In Patriock's Tostoment (it is decrced) that there bo a ohlef bishép

for cvery tribe in Irsland, to ordein ecclesicstics, to oonscorate

1. The monastic establishment at 3t. Hochte in Co. Louth' °
possesssd 100 bishops. In scme ceses dlshops lived together in groups

of seven. C.7. Robinson, The Conversioh g Europe, 65.

2. FEimmivs of the seventh century wrote "that St. Patrick
ordained 360 bishops." The Cataloasus (Aopendix II, K) recorded "that
Patrick ord=ined 350 bishops, who were founders of churches." St. Ber-
nard, es lete as tho ecleventh century said thet "bishops were changed
and multiplied without order, and without reasom, so that one bishopric
was not content with a s:lng:l.e bishop, but almost mry church hed its
geparate bishop.®" Ibid., 65




churchog, and for the spirituol diraotion of princes, superiors, and or-
1 q
dained persong.”

Tho obbot of the momestery wes not always the bishop of the
monastic congregotion, an was usually tho casec wicn it was first founded.
In the last chaptor it wand desoribed how the successor of the abhot '
could be chomecn from aomo-mem'ber of the tribsl chieftain's family or of
tha foundor's family or of the tride or monastery. Tho.position of ab-
baoy, therefore, would ofti.}ms be of a seculor nature. .And vhen such an
sbbot would not in the oapecity of a ehie:, he would then need = pro-
perly ordaived persom or a bishop to discheorze the apiritunl funotions
of tho monastic congregation. The bishop of the momastery appozrs to
have beon selected by tho people in the community, or by the rest of the

3
nmonks, but with the cdvice ond approbation of the Irish kings anmd

chiefteins. Bishops might also have been sent by tho mother foundatiom

it 1t' still supervised its misslonary asotivities and organization.
Disoipline wos gonerelly ostablished by the authorities of ezch

monestery, but there is evidonce that Patrick with other bishops did

attempt to set down certeir osoclesiasticcl rulings. There is a rcoord

of ouch moetings in the Egolosioptloal Camoms Of St. Fabrick (Cf. fp-

1. Joyce, On. m-, 323,

5. They sometimes had the tonsure of the monks so that they
got the name of olerics, which they reslly were not. Ibid., 326.

4. It 1s certain that there was no intorforence by any foreign
power such 9s the Roman bishop. DeVimne, op. git., 83.
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: 1
poudix I, C), clthough tho guthontioity of these writings is usually

rojooted. Dut these Cgnons do deor record of the feot thet Patrick did
tako spocinl oounsel with such men as Auxilius and Iserninus for the
laying domm of certain rules for ohurch znd monastic dlscip11Ms And
no doubt the rulinga vhich wore made ot such meotinas were then spread
among ths Ivish oclorgy by means of a clweular lettor.

In most ocases the ebbot hed direst Jurisdiotion over the
entire monchtio community, including the bishop, in all uattarﬂa con=-
corned with discipline end with gonoral arrangemcnis of the moncatery.
2u% tho obbot wos under the bishop in spiritusl thinza and was expeoted
1o pay tho bishop the nerscnal respeot due to alc churci office. "But
the abbot might be, cnd often was, a bishop; in wilch ozss no other bishop

3
wes necesgery.”

1. Bury ennumercsted some of the provisions containcd in taese
Caonorg which oan 7lve us en idea of the form of regulationa, It is also

very ovident that tho Conong had heen intorpoleated under Romaon influence
in later centuricss "Thoy testify to such irrsgularities o3 a bhishop ine
terforinz in his neighbour's dloccse; vegasbond clerks goinz from pl=ce

to placc; churches founded without the permission of the bishop. It i3
ordeinad thet no oleric from Britein shell ministoer in Irelard, unlecs

he hed brought o letter from his superior. All tho clergy, from the rriest
to the doorkeeper, are to wear the complote Romen tonsurs, and their wives
era to voll tholr heods. ? monk and a comsccrated virgin are not to drive
from houso to house in fic same oar, Or indulge in protracted corversations.
Provision is mede for the strinzent enforocment of sontences of excoimuni-
oation. Cna of the most important duties of Irish Christians at this period
was tho redemption of Christian captives from slavery; and this furnished
on opportunity for imposturo and deceptiom. It is provided that no ome
shall privately end without permission make a collection for this purpose,
end that, if there be any ourplus from a collectlon, it shall be placed on
the a2ltar ond kept for another's nced." Bury, Op. _M_t.., 167.

2. Beds, spesking of Iona in his time: “That Islend is governed
by on ebbot, who i a priest, to whose authority(in disoiplinal matters)
all the province, and even the bishops, are subjeot, ..." Joyce, op. git., 324.

3. Ibid., 324.
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lonostic discipline was outlined and defined im tho"Rule® of
the monastory. Zach of the mont distinguishod foundera drew up sush a
Mule” for hls owm mohastory snd for those under his author:l.ty.. Ag
nonastic inatitutions dovnlopad; 90 also those rules baocsme more atriot
and olaboraie. Tventually there resulted o gsot of resulations as to

dovovions, food, tlme for retirlng ond rising, ocoupations, and a0

forth, vwhich werc striotly fcllowed in daily life. And cvery monestory
1
usunlly follownd some Fule , whether drawn up by ita own heed or cdopted.

Aftor the simple mission station hed dovolopod into o moro .
complicated form of noolety, ovary importont function of the monastery

was in charpge of some particular mork, who did the work himself or
aguperintended it if several persons were required for the duty. Thae

abbot appointed the persons for certain tagks, vhich were complectely
supervised by them. 4n anciont manuwsoript tells us: *"For Enda's honoursble
school iochuda did the fishing, Claran hed the drying of corn, and aAllbe
the hell-ringine end door-keaping." ind 80 spoolal duties were imposed -
upon evaryons of tho monostlo community. Soms would 111 the plot of
grourd vhick wos ettached to the monestery. Some would grird the coran

in the mill, while others would meke and mend olothing, There wess also

work to be donec on the smith's forge end in the cerpenter's shop and by
the kitohen ptove. Irish morks, vho were skilled in simple herb remedies,

1. Several of these Rules have come dom %0 us, and give an
exoellent idea of the conditions under vhich the monks lived. Ibid., 326.

1T
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would offor advice and medicine to sick folk in the neishborhood. And,
ir tho monastory had boon built on tho bonk of o large river, there

would be & mork or two in charge of tho forry-boat in order to trons-

1
port travellers across free of ocharge. /And over all these gonoral daily

2
orreasements presided em officor , who supervised thegse domeatic and

internel =ffairs of the monastary.

5 ‘monc the mony duties there should not he forzotten thoss

, 3
connecied with tho "guest-house," where trowvsllersz were received =xd

lodged for the nigint. This form of hosplos dates vack to tae deys of
Tatrick and was usuelly oullt apart from tho dwellings of the monks. ilers
1% wes tho usual ocustor that the gtranzers would be entertained fres

for three doys and thrse nights after vhich time the hosts were uuder

4

no further obligation and woro free to diamiss the lazzing guestis.

The fare, both of oeting and drinking, wes simple and sparing.

Some membors of tihelir group, wiio wore skilled in the art of oéok:l.ng and

1. Ibid., 328-329,

2. Colled in Irish fer-tishig and in Latin commonly Imown
oe the oceconomus. Jbid., 328. He alwc hed to see that tho house was
supplied with fuel and oll other necossarios.

3. Cortain monks wero appontod for this duty "whose busincss

1% was to receive the siranger, toke off his shoes, wesh his feet in
worn wator, and prepere supper and bed for him. Fospltelity vas en-
Jjoined, not only as & social virtue, but ag & religious obligation."

Inid., 331,
4. Ibid., 33.



and beking, would prepars in one large kitohen the food vhich would

then be servod dormitory style in one cormon refectory. Sundays, fosti-

val doys, and visits of special quosts would he oconssions whon more
1
rich and gonorous meals wero alloweds

The sleoplng quoriers were clso very plain, but such living
osuditlons werc normal when you oompare them with the standard of living
in the Irelsnd of thel day. The first foundation hiad ¢ common sloeping

2
rooi in the "Greal licuse"' vhere tho monks gonerally slopt on the bare

grourd or on a okin lald ovor a little straws In oome monasteries they

3
oven hod Weds of o vory orude siyle. B3ut lator these monastic comauni-

tics pemerally hed individunl oolls for slespins acoomodutions in vhich

coch monk would olthor hevo a sleoping place for himgself, or would share
4

1t with throe or four others.

The appeercnce of the monk in that day must heve been very
unesouwnings Mis elothing oonsisted of a simple aeblt of coerzc undyed
wool with ¢ hood vhich could bo pulled over the head. Sometimes he wore

o ghort gorment undormeath his ocuter olotaing. vithin the monastery teils

he generclly wont barefoot,; clthough on missionary journeys or on trips. .

s Ibids, 327-33

. 3¢ Comparc tho dimeunsions given for the monestery of Armagh
in the Irinartite Lifq.

3 Befley, op. git., 60
4. Iom' on. g’ﬁ.’ 327,



1
to thoe noiphborlsig monastery ho woro scndals.

If his modent attire did not distinzuish him as a member of a
monastio oommunity, it ic cortein that he would be immediately recosmized
by his tonsure. In the Cotplosus (Anpendiz II, K) we learmed that the

clerzy hoad "one tonsuroc from ear to eer," which was tho Celtic tomsure

b

of probobly insular invention . In regard to this Irish tonsure, there
3
are two opinions smomp modern historians . Some hold that the foropart

of the head, in front of a 1linc drawn from one ear to the other, was
completoly shaved, vhile behind this line the heir was pormitted to
erow lone over the shoulders. Acoording to others, tho clergy did indeced
wecr their hair long behird, but the foropert of the head was not vholly
donuded, for & semioclrclc of hair ran from ear to ear above the fore-
heed. Gougeud in his Chrdstinnity in Celtic Lends thinks that the latter
viow ig the morc 11!:01;,'.4

Neligion of the moncstery becwmme tho rcligion of tho individuelj
it beowne o very personal matter. Alreedy in the writings of Patriox one
detoots an endeavor to attain individuel lives of holiness in their

enthusiesm for the new folth. Aud in the sixth century there i3 decfinite

1. Bepley, opn. mo’ 61,

2, The Nruids wore this from of tonsure before the ooming of
Fatrick to Irelend. Gouzsud, gn. git., 202.

5. Dury thirks that the clergy in the day of Patrick wore
the ooronsl tomsure vwhich wns introduced from the West, and then after
his death the native clergy adopted the old national tonsure of the

Druids. ‘Bury, on. m.’ 143.
4. Gougaud, op. gcit., 202.
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evidenoe thet such offorts to attain personal richtecusness developed
into various forms of ascetloism. Doouments from Columba, who towards
the end of the sixth contury ostablished a great momastery om the
island of Iona, ond of Columbanus, who ou.rly in the soventh oentury
founded o numbor of Irish monaster:les_ in gentral Europe, reveal that

certein Irish mouks preoticed aaogtio eusterities of eastern !gem:l.t,
prostrations, praying with their arms extended like a oross, and
proying end sleeping in cold stroams and hpr:l.ngu.l

But the averago mork Ied & vory normal Christion life. True,
there wes @ deep realization of sin, and the need of denisl for Christ
vos emphagsized in their momestic 1ife, but no ascetic would sing: "This
10 tho husbondry I would bekre, the desire which T osmmot hide -- Leek

and solmon and trout and bees, and & hen or two beside. Raiment and

food for my need, and I to be sitting there --- These gifts I ask from
our fair Lord King -- these, and a place for prayer.'a And such Irish
poems (Cf. Appendix IIXI, B, D, and E) by momks of later centuries
ploture the soribe in the monastery not only as a man with a great love
for enimal end plant 1ife, but elso with a wonderful sense Of humor.

Notes made by the soribo on the margin of the manusoript on vhich he had

1. J.%. Thompoon and E.N. Johnson, An Introdugtion to Medieval
Europe, 533.

2. From the "Hermith Song" written by on Irish monk in the
sevonth, eighth, or ninth centuryl (Cf. Appendix III, B)



been transoribing the Soriptures ofton are witty remarks conoorning the
ooldness of the room or the oromped feeling of his fingers. The -
Zhiloporion gnd Hig Cat (Appondix IXI, E) desoribos such an Irish soribe
fully appreoia‘l-iion the 1ife moving obout him,. . |

Cne thing thot ves emphesized in the religious life of the
Irish morvk was prayer. This would olso oxplain the tendenoy in later
acnturies to live in oingle oells end here devote a large portion of t»
day to privato devotion based on Joripture, His prayer would express his
wecknosses of the flesh and his complete dependence on Christ. (Cf. Ap=
pendix III, C). Thoy hod tho custom of praying with their arms extended
in front, 8o as to form a oross. This was so well rcoosnized a3 a prao-
tice thot 1% hed the specolal name, &m—m.l. Wy BT ik, .

Thoy would clso worship together in the chapel of the monzstery.
A though wo have no direot testimony as to tho liturgy which Patrick
introduced, Bury is convinced that it was Galliooan. "The Gallican liturgy,
vhich differs from the Roman by its oriental character, prevailed in
Irelend ond Britain up to the end of the sewvonth century; and we are em-
titled to conjecturs, in the cbsence of ovidenoe to the contrary, that
Patriock, tralned at Auxerre, introduoed the usage to vhich he was ac-

2
customed to that church."

In commecotion with Irish worship :I._s usually discussed the Easter

1. Jom’ m. guo' AMO

2 Du.ry, on. m., 170. °



fostival. The Catalomug (Appendix II, K) tells us that "they cele=
brated one easter, from the fourtoenth moon to the wcrnal equinoz.'l
Bury 1o convinced that the Paschal system, vhich provailed in Britain
in the fourth century and survived to the seventh, hod been intro-
duced from Aritein into Irelend, and there had teken root among the

2
Christinn cormunitios before the ocoming of Fatrick.

CHAPTER IV: WOQUEN AND TEE MONASTERY

The zeal and enthuaiasm to help bulld ond spread the church
of Pairlok was shared by tho womenfoll: of Ireland. In his writings
Fatricl: expressed surprise at tho mumbor of these "virgins of Carigt”
vwiio hed dovoted their 11vcss to tho Irish churoh. Ha related in his

Confeassion of an inastance vhon ona of thicse Irish maidong of noble

1. "The Psgschal teble drawm up by Dionysius (based on a oycle
of 19 yoars like the Alexandrire) supersoded tho Iaschal canon of
Viotorius of Aquitoine ahout 5256 A.D. in the Roman Church. The canon of
Victorius (baosed on a oycle of 532 yoers) had boen introduced in 457 A.D.
and continued %0 be used in Geul to tho endof the eighth century. Before
the reception of the Victorian system, the date of Faster was calculated
in the west by a cycle of 84 years. In the time of St. Patrick, the
torms botween vhich Tastor ocould fluctuate, according the the guvnutatio
Romana based on this cycle, wore the 16th and 22nd of the lumar month,
the 22nd ¥erch ond 21st April of tho calondar. These terms were due to
modifiocations (shich hoad heen introduced in 312 and 343 A.D.) of an older
oomputation, in vhich tho lunar limits were the 14th and 20th of the
lunar month, the oelerder 1limits the 25th March ond 21st April.”

3“”, .92. ﬂi-’ 37M-372.

2. Ibid., 373.

5. Jorome in the fourth contury hed cnoouraged and founded
monastic foundations for women at Rome and in Palestine.



birth dodiocated herself to Curist:

Tho sons of the Sgotl and the daughters of princes are seen

to bo monks and virgina of Christ. And thore wos one blessed
Irish moidon, of edult age, noble and very beautiful, whom I
baptised, and after a few doys vhe onme to us for o reason,

and gave us to undorstand that cho hed roocoived a command from
God, and was informed that che was to beoomo a virgin of Christ,
and to drow near to God. Tharks be to God, six days after this
she most excellently ond cagerly ontored on this state of life,
vhich all the virgins of God now adopt, even against tho will
of their perents, evon onduring raproaohus and porsecution from
thom, and notwithstunding thoy inorease in mumber; end as for
those who are born agein in tais way, we know not tioir nymbey
oxoopt the widows and thoso who observe ocontinen

fAocording to Ryan in his Irish Monasticism these women wers
placed in small groups to assist the clergy in the service of churches,
rathor than in the monastio ocommnldy p:'ow:l'.:a And what services they
thoy rendered to Patrick and his oollcagues cammot be acourately esti-
noted, but we rood in the Catologug (Appendixz II, X) that the saints
did not disdain the ministratlon and soclety of woren. Ryan claims that
they provided vostments for the clergy, oloths for the altars; decora=
tive hon-ings for the wolls, and kept the church imtordor cleen end
besutiful. They not dnly acted as school teachers for the small children
of the ooumunity;a but they also locked after the sick, the aged =nd the

orphens, esncolally of their own sex. "They prepared women neophytes for

beptism, and in an age whon this scorament was oonferrod commonly by
4
immersion, helped them to and from the saored waters.”

1. st. Patr’-ok' _o_nl ﬂl' 601-6020
RYN!. op. git., 93.

3. Ibid., 134.

4. Ibid., 183,



In tho carly history of Irish monesticism the "virginas of
Christ® werc gonorelly attzched o definite churches or monsstic
sottleronts, wvaere thoro wers no ruléc or rentrictions in regord to
thelir nizing with the monestic group within the enclosurs. During
tho firat combury end & quarber fo}lowing Patrick's orrivel we rend
that they "dld not rejeot the sorvice ond society of women beozuse
founded on the rock, Christ, thoy foorod not the blast of teupta.tlon.ﬂl
(Appendix II, E) Thoy woro often transferred without diffioculty from
onc station to anotirer, if the welfurc of the mission so denmnded.a
But later in the sixth century noneatic disecipline becomo more rogu-
loted ond wo notico in the Gatolomug that the monasteries refused

the sorvices of women iz thelr midst.
- These small groups of deaconosses living near the monastio
gottloments worc under the spiritucl supervision of the neizhboring

obbot or bishop, Who would conduct thueir church sorvices and would

3
minister unto them.

4
St. Brigid , a contemporery of Patrick, was the outstanding

woman persomality of this period, although the facts relating to her

1ife ond work ore lost in the mists of tredition. Patrick mede no

1. Ibid., 97.
2. Ibid., 136.

3. "o semblance of an order oorresponding to that of priest
or bishop was ever oonceded to the female sex." Ibid., 184.

4. "liost scholars holld that the saint was given the name of
Brigit from a goddess in Celtio mythology, who was 80 named, and they
interpret the word as signifying Flery Arrow.® Hugh DeBlacam, Ihe
Saints of Ireland, 16.



mention of her person or monastery of Kildare. Acocording to later tre-

dition she was born about 450, was baptized by a disciple of Patrick
1 2
and died in 513. Her monastory of Kildere was orgenizod in the same

mannor as the first missionary ctations in Irelend. Here St. Brigid
lived tho groator pert of her lifo.

Cogitosus, who wroto sbout a century end a quarter after
St. Brigid's death, relatod how she seoured a spirituel pastor, Con-
leth, for her monestic foundation: "She sent asccordingly for o dis-
tinguiched moan, adorned with all virtues, then loading e solitery
lifo in the desert. Going herself to moet iim, she brougit him back
in her oompeny to goveran tho ohurch e.. ."3

Hot only wea St. Origld femous for the founding of two great
monestic institutions (onc for men end onc for women), but she is also

4
remembercd es o patroness of students, the founder of a school of art ,

5
end the soclisl woelfare worker of ell Ireland .

1. Ro'n:hlﬂon, one ﬂ_-' 63.

2. "She had scven oompanions -- girl comrades, no doudt,
vhom she had inspired with her project for the establishment of con-
ventual life in Irelend. "ith these, who woro to remain her lifelong
oomrades, vhe jravelled to a place named Cruschen Bre Ele (Croghen
7411) in Offaly, heving heard thet Pishop lel was there." DeZlacam,

9p. git., 6.
Se Ryan, omn. ﬂ&n, 180.
4. Catholig Enovolopedia, II, 784.

5. 0ld aooounts say that St. Brizid founded subordinate houses
from sea to sea and wers ocoupled by nuns numbering over ten thousand.
This "pious exaggeration" does revecl the extont of her work and influence.
Dam.aoan, no m-, 42,



CIAPTER V: LEARNING IN THE EHONASTTRY

Patrick himself roalized that ho laciked the complete classiocal
education that was availallo in his day. Soveral timos in his writings
he lamented that he had not beon trained in tho "gacred writings in the
'briasi: way, "1ewn thoug: this intelleotusl hendicap in no way hindered his
mission. Although Patridk wags no scholer, it 1 cortain that he daid
encouragze ‘ibhe idea of monastioc schools which were to make Ircland the
1light of higher learning for the oivilized world in the rmcmé cen-
turios. Already when thesc monastio oommunitios were mere mission
otations, they beoﬁmo the oolleges of the neighborhood whore the youth
wore instruoted without charge .2

The missionary monks who accompanied Fatrick aoross the
channcl, had boen educated in puch Galllo strongholds of olassical

gtudles ag Auxerrc. Thege men wero to boocome the firat instructors

in the Irich monastio m:»m:t'.)].u.:s But the greatest influx of sonolars .
into Ircland was modo when tho populous and fartile roglons of Gaul,
dotted with nmony monastic foundetions, were Leing overrun by barbarian

hordes. In 451 Attile, the "Soourge’ of God" led his upited tribes

1. St. vatrio:c, ou. oit., 58¢.

3. M.J. Drenen, An mmwms:m. 53.

3. According to Bishop Ussher Patrick founded nearly a hundred
monastio :I.nst:ltntim. DoVimne then concludes from theilr number and the
spargeness of the Christians at that time in Ireland, that they must
have been more ordinary schools. DeVimme, op. git., 164.
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1
of Huno end a2 large nuuber of conquered Germans over the whole of Gaul ’

and before his looting armics fled a larpge numbor of learnmed men with

thelr monvooripts to Ireland, "for this wes & Celtic country inhebited

by o people of noarly relatod doscent who spoke a lancunge apperently
not groatly difforont from thelr mm‘t."2 Even the toaching atéft of the
chief wmiversity of Gaul, !3\11*6.1.:—:#1& or Bordeaux, sc; to hava. founded
a school of learning at Cordgel 1n Lide. Hero men trained irn the best
clessicel treditions of Latin and Greek studies presorved for the
oivilized world a culture which had been rudely intorrupted by barbario
invesions on the COntinent.a

Juct og the wnonestic inagtitubions spl.'emi end developed in
Irclaud, o0 also thore wos & rapld growth of cchodlas and oolleges which
were attached to almost every lerge monestery. Studonts wore usually
attractod by the roputntion of a scioler ot some house of learning. ind
by the nixth contury there existed cchools vhose attonlonco ren in the
thousands, 4::11:!101.!@1 the cvorage number of students in the smeller monas-

tic schch':l.a wag 50.

1. Thompson and Johnson, gn. git., 99.
2. Fhilip 8. Allen, The Romanosoue Lyrio, 166.

3. Mi, 166. F

4. Under cech of the three outstanding soholars, S5t, Fimmen
in Clonard, St. Comgall in Bangor, end St. Brendan in Clonfert, there
were 3000. St. Holaice had 1600; St. Gobban had 1000; and so on down
to the school of Glasnovin, where 3t. Lobi had 60 pupils. Joyoe, 9p.
olt., 408-409.



From the very begimning these monastioc schools had the primary
purposo to train olergy for monastio congregations or for Irigh and
foreign mission fields. Ussher wrote that Irish "monasteries, in
anoleont times, wore seminaries of the ministry, being more ooclleges of
learned divinos, vhere the people did resort for instruotion, and got
thoir supply of able m!.n:l.ntors."l But in those schools secular learning
was clao carofully taught becouse a large proportion of the students
were young men, such os the sons of kings and chiefs, vwho had no in-
tontion to onter the s?rvi.oo of the church. They would attend in order
to receive a ;ood general education for ordinary oivil or oven military

2 ’
life.

Segides & thorough study of the Scriptures, the student was
inotruoted in general literature, classics, philosophy, and sclence.
Acoording to Zimmer this great inorcase of learning undor native and
foreipn scholars, brougiat about a sort of early renaissance, because

all Latin authors old and new were studlied, together with gramar,

1- mvlm. m. m.’ 164’1%.

Re Jowe. on. SL" 400.

3. Evidenoce of such thorough study of Soripture can be seen
in Patrick's Confession (Appendix I, A, 1), Latter (Appendix I, A, 2),
and Lorica (Appendix I, D). The hymms of St. Cechnall (Appendix I, E,
1 and 2), a oontemporary of Patrick, reveal a thorough understanding
of the Bitle. The Altus Prosator(Appendix III, A) of Columba of the
next oentury is another example of Bible study.



1
metrios, chronology, and astronomy. Latin was taught from the begimning

to tho end of the course with oll tho Latin classics then available.
Allen olaims that the *tradition of sclid hard work ami devoted pursuit
of knowledge to the 1imit of scholarship gave Irish universities the
ronown of posséssing the aome of Latin loarning. Along with Vergil,

Ovid, Horaco, Tacitus, Sellust, and the rest, students read the new works
from Gaul and Spain -- Orosius and Isidore, Jerome nnd v1otor1mg§' -
vriters of a later Latin that carried on a vital tradition and remained

2
the living tongue of thought and education." Latin, therefore, was

3 _ T
written and spoken quite fomiliarly im the schools , cspeolally emong

the students of the upper closses. For that reason much of the Irish

historical literature vhich we have is a mixture of Gaelic and Latin,

4
because both languages mero Spdken in the monasteries. Greek - was

elgo tauznt in the monestic school, especlally in the uppor clesses

1. l\llen, on. m-’ 156.

2. Ibid., 157.

3. Potrick by these schools made Latin the coolesiastical
languago of Ireland. Tradition tells us that he used to write alphabets
for youths who were choson for a clerical cereer. Bury, gn. olt., 134.

4. Alen supported the olaim that the Greek language was
studied in Ireland during the latter part of the fourth century. He
also supported the theory that Pelagius learned his Greek in Ireland.
!ﬂ.].en, m.l ﬁ-’ 1565.
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1
whore it was studied anmd taught with success.

In his "Irish Love of Loarning® P.S. Dinmeen traces the life

of an averogo Irish studont in the monnstery:

Our type is tho student in one of theso monastioc sochools. He
goes out from his parents emd settles dowm to study in the
onvirons of the monastery..ile is not rich; ho resides inm a

hut; his timo is divided betwoen study, prayer, and manual
labor. e booomes o monk, only to increase in devotion to
learning and to accentuate his privations. He coples and il-
luminates manusoripts. e memorizes the Psalms. fle glosses

the Vulgate Soriptures with vernacular nates. He recelves or-
dination, and, rezlizing that there are benighted countries

ton timos as larze as his native land beyond tho seas, amd,
burning with zeal for the spread of the Gospel and the ad-
vancement of learning, saills for Britain, or passes into

Gaul, or reachos the a:I.Ope of the Apennihes, or the'out-
gkirts of tho Black Forest. Tho rest of his life is dovoted

to the foundation of monastories to which:schools cre at-
tached, to the building of churches and to the diffusion

around him of cvory known branch of knovledge. fe may have
takon Dooks from Ireland over scas, and, of these, relics -
are now to,be found among tho troagures of the ancient libraries
of Europe.

About the middle of the slxth century men of the Irish mission
wont out into all parts of the surrounding countries from ome of the

larsest monastio schools of Ireland; namely, Clonerd. Tals monastery
was founded by St. Fimmen about A.D. 527, who had spent many years in

7ales. (118 learnines and holinoss attrooted students in vest numbers
S 3
fron Ireland and the Continent. And from Clonsrd migssioneries left Ire-

1. -'l'om, on. ﬂt_o, 425,

2, P.S. Ninneen, "Irish Love of Loarning," Iho Glories of
Xreland, 38.

3. At Clonard St. Finnen educated and trained for monastio
and missionary work the outstanding men in the Irish church, including
the "Tnelve Apostles of Grin:" Kieran of Saeghir; Kleran of Clonmacnoise;
Columba of Iona; Brendan of Clonfort; Srendan of Birr; Columba of Terry-
glass; lMolalose of Devenish; Canice of Aghaboe; Ruadan of Lorrha; lobd
of Olasnevin; Sinncll of c].eonish, and Fennl of In:l.shmsa:l.nt.:oyoo, op.

olt., 322.



land to proach, temch, end to found other monasteries. or schools in
3 :
other countries. 2

/mother great Irish institution for producing missionaries
and monastic founders in the sixth contury was Benmochor{or Bangor)

This monagtory was founded by St. Comgall, who was born at DalnAraide
in A.D. 517 and settled at Bennchor "in the Ards ‘of Ulster," on the

2,
gouthorn ghores of Belfast Loch.in A.D. 556 or 559 . S5t. Bornard

called it "a pleoe truly sacred, the mursery of saints which “rought

forth fruit most abundantly for the glory of God. " One membor of

tho monastery, ho goés on to say, 1s reputed to have founded a hundred
monmterlos.s

Two nomes ore to bo remembered cspecielly in the spread of
monestioc learning outsido of Irelend; nomely, Columbe and Columben.
Coliimbe was born in Ulster A.D. 521 and at the age of forty-two he
left Ircland with twelve followers to fourd a monastery on Iona. By the
time of his death in 597 ho had cstablished twenty-three mission sta-

: ; 4
tions among the Soots and oighteen in the country of the Piots.

coltmﬁun was born in Leinstor A.D. 543 to booome the Irish apoatle to

Burgundy, Switzorlend, and Italy. "He was the greatest of all the

1. Shert, op. oit., 120.
2. Ryan, on. git., 517.
3. Ibid., 125,

4. Allen, ovn. oit., 162.
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1
toachers sent forth from Irish shores.”

The Irish monssotorios, therofore, trainod men who were to
spread Christlanity ond culture in loends vhioh were still gasping
from the onslaught of barborio invosions. But these monastio schools
also proserved o clascionl horitazo and made a lasting contribution
to tho oultursl world. It was mentionod above how Letin and Greek

literature hod been carried to Ireland from Gaul t0 be tought in the

monastic sohools. SO also were i:rc-uervcd the anclent treditions of an
2

art native o Zurope, the "Heolithic art of La Tepne." This style
io not mede up of rogular combinations of atralght lines, but is

formed cntirely of curves, ciroles, and spirals in trumpet form. The

interscoting ond interlocking ourvos ocover a flat backeround with an
3
enczing number of varlations of this shape.
Tho Irish soribe decorated his manusoripts in La Tene, the

initiel lctters being the chief object of his artistic pen. He hed a

4
keen knovledge of color and an exceptional approclation of color

velues. "Thus it was that in the carly centurics of Christien Ircland
the leornod monks, transoribing the Gospels and longing to make the

bock boautiful, were able to bring to their task an artistio skill which

1. Ibid., 163.

2, Joseph Fijoan, Art in the Hiddle daes, II, 134. This style
is oalled La Tene, because the first and also the largest number of Celtic

objeots decorated in this way were found at the village of La Tene. Ibid., 133,

3. Ibid., 133.

4. The oolors used werc derived from mineral substances and the
black was oarbon, made, it is conjectured, from cherred fish bones. ¥ith
these was mixed some gummy substancs Which made them cling to the vellum.

Louls E O'Carroll, "Irish Yamusoripts," op. oit., 84.



1
Vs koroditory and elmost instinctive.® The dovolopment of this art of

{1lumination oun be seen in the Book of Kells which is charscterized
by infiunite intorwesving of tiny oolored linmes that ond up in the head
or tall of somo fenteatlo animal orx human form. J. O, Westwood who hes
dévotud. tho greatoer part of his lifo working on these Irish mamusoripts

uwrites:

I have cxzomined, wvith e masnifyins sleoss, tho pgages of the
(iospols of Lindisfarnc and the Dook of Xeolls, for hours to-
gothor, without ever detecting a false 1line or an irrogular
interlacemont; and, whon it is considored that many of thece
detalls conaist of spiral lines, and cre so minute es to be .
impossible to have been exocuted with a pair of compesses,

1t really socms a problem not only with vhat eyes, but also
wvith vhat instrumonts, they could have been oxecouted. Cne in-
stence of the minuteness of these detoils will suffice to
givo on idee of this peculiarity. I have counted in & small
gpece, measuring soarcely three quorters of an inch by less
thon half cn inch in width, in the Book of /Mrmagh, no fewer
thon one hundred . ond fifty-eipght interlecemonts of o slender
ribhon-pattern, formed of white linos odred Ly black ones
upon a black cround. No wonder that an artist im Nublin, lately
crplied to by l'r. Chombors to copy one of the poges of the
Book of Kells, ecxcused himself from tho labour on the groumd
that 11:2\1&3 o trodition that the lines had been traced by

ongels.
Coltic decorations carved in stone are today momuments of

art from the first fow ceonturies of Irish Christianity. Both within
ond without the oiroular enclosures of the monasteries were chisellod

orosses of stone. The typlozsl one wes with a tell slender support omd

a small central oross onclozed within a cireclo at the point vhero tho
3
arms of the oroass interseoted. It was then set upon a large bese. Of

the forty-;ﬂve "{igh=Crosges" in Ireland today thirty-two are "wayside

1: Ibid., 84.
20 Gouga.'lld, Sn. m-, 164.

3. Tradition tells how Patrick Was acoustomed to visit a large
number of these places of prayer every day. Pijoan, on. git., 139.



preachers” becausc they are completely ocarved with Biblicel figures and
parables. 5till others are oither covered with geomotrical patterns or
aro unornamented, orude models, and stark symbols on slabs. "The peer

among orosscs im fthe ligh Celtic Cross with arms and shaft embodied in

1
clrcle.”

The oratory of tho early missionary station also grow into
@ church vhich wos architcoturally boautiful. On the doorwey moldings
" wore corved in Hiberno-Romenesque style to becomo "wrought in bead
and chovron deaigns and coplitols onrved with heeds and serponts
snarling the halr. “2

lluch of the early history concornine Irish monastic cormunities
end thelr founders hes heen clouded by later traditionzl and biased re-
oorda of the outstonding cocleciasticel foundations of Ireland. Sut the
writings of Patrick supported by the most anoient Irish documents reveal

nonastic institutions vhioh were founded for the primary purpcse of

spreafiing the teachings of Scripture. The sirmple mission stations at
tho time of Patrick were soon to develop into more advanced seminaries
and colleges for the Irish oclergy, foreign missionaries, and scholars

of the ocduceted world. Its greet importence to the cormunity life in

e 932:;.. Edythe DBrowno, "/ntique Ireland," The Catholig Fozld,
Yay, 1 y 149,

2, Ibid., 149.



Ireland is enthusiestioally plotured by F.S. Allen:

Such institutions as Benpor were schools, ell the way from
kindorgarten to university, hoopltals, hotels, publiching
houses, libraries, law-courts, art ccadomies, and conserve=
tories of musio. They wore houses of refuge, places of nilgri-
moge, marts for barter and oxchange, ceaters of oulture, social
fool, newapaper offioces, and distilleries. A score of other
vublic and practionl things vere they: gorrison, granary, or-
phan asylum, frontier fort, postoffice, savings bank, amd .
penoral store for surrownding agricultural distriots. %c care-
leagly imozine the carly monastorios as oharmel houscs of
onnt and ritucl-- vherces they wore the best-oiled machines
for the sdvenoement of soicnoo, the livest emolerntois of
human thinking, procodent to the Unlversity of Paris.

1. men. Op- oit.’ 1“! .



APPELDIX

I. VWRITIKGS OF PATRICK, AMD DOCUMENTS OF THE FIFTH CERTURY.
A. The Confongion and the Lgtter against Corotious.

The most important sourcea for the 1life of Patrick are his
own writings, namoly, tho document which has been called his
Confession,” and his Lotter ageinst Coroticus. The manusoripts
Imown to exist ore sevenh in number; the oldest being that cone
tained in tho Book of Armagh,® tronsoribed between A.D. 807 and
846. The other manusoripts belong to tho tenth, eleventh and
twelfth centuries. There is no doubt as to the authenticity of
these two writings, becouse of the strong internal evidence that
the writinge belong to tho fifth century A.D. The points to prove
this arc ennumerated by W.J.D. Vhite:

(1) Tho text of the Latin Bible used by the author is, in

the 0ld Testament, that ourrent before St. Jerome published

his retranslation from the Hebrew (A.D. 391-404); while the
quotations from the New Tostoment seem to follow partly St.

Jerome's revision (A.D. 383) and partly earlier versions,.

Tho author's How Testament was of the type ourrent in South

Gaul, where Patrick was educated.

(2) The Franks are alluded to as hoathens in the m

in AJD, 496 they followed tholr king, Clovia, into tho

Christian church.

(3) Thara are polemicol allusions to sun-worship in Con-

fossion™, This was a prominent feature in the religzion of

ilethrolism, which was popular all over the Romen Empire dur=
ing the first four and five cgenturies of our era. Other
points supporting the date claimed for these writings are:

The style of Latin, the refereunces to the Roman organizatiom

of Britain, the casual montion of a married clergy, amd the

applicetion of the term "apostats® to the Flots. St. gin:lnn's
mispion to the Piots is dated A.D. 398=432 or earlier.

1l. The last words of his Confession are: "Et haeo est confessio
mea antoquam moriar.® 8t. Patrick, op. git., 611.

2. Tho Bogk of Armpsh does not contain the Letter; amd the copy
of the Confesgion followed by the soribe was mutilated and in parts
ﬂlegi'blo. ﬂh:l.te, Qop. 9_1'_5_.’ 4.

3. St. Patrick, (Appemdix I, 4, 2).

4. St. Patrick, op. git., 61l.

5. F.'h:l.te, on. m-' Se
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1

The Confession is not only a o:l.ear confession of his faith,
but it is also a portraysl of the wonderful way of God in dﬂauns
with his owm 1life. In it we find a dgfonco of his mission to
Irclend, cvidently a roply to charges™ that had been brought
againat him, It is probable that his Lottor, as his Confossion,
wes oleo writton in the author!s old age.® This lottor was ad-
drecasgsed to Christion subjeots of Coroticus, a ruler in north
Brito.in," vho had kllled and oarried off some of Patrick's con-
verts in a rald on the Irish coast.

1. The toxt of tho Gonfession 1s to be found in the Appondix
of DeVinno's [[istory of tho Irish Primitive Church, 207-228
(Pritzloff Lemorial Library, S5t. Louis, iissouri)., The

Latin toxt from ligne's Potroloria and English translation
are:riven in parellel ocolumns,

2. The toxt of the Legtter has been taken rrom the Cotton
manuseript in the British Museum whioh !i, F. Cusack ine-

oludes in his Life of Saint ratrick, 612-620. The oripginal
Latin and the Fnglish translation aro ploced in parallel

oolunns.

&
8T. PATRICK'S EPISTLE TO CCROTICUS (St. Patriok's

Epistle to tho Christian subjeocts of the tyrant Corotiocus.)

Patriok, o sinnor snd unlearned, have been eppointed a
bishop in Irclend, end I mccept from God what I am. I gpell
emongat barbarions as a proselyte cnd e fugitive for the love

of Gods He will testify thet it is so. It is not my wish
to pour forth so meny harsh end severo things; but T am
forced by zeal for God and the truth of Christ, vho raised
me up for my neighbors end sons, for whom I have forssken

1. "Surely no ono can reed this remarkable confession of his
faith end not see how utterly different it is from the superstitious
dootrines of the Roman Catholio Churche You look in vain for any
reforcnca to the merits of saints, or salvation by sacramonts.

There is no roference to the 1nvooation of the blessed Virgin, and
no hint of a partial solvation which misht need to be o eted in
purgatory after death. It 1s as different as goui.b:l.e trun the papal

ystem,® H, A, Iromside, "Tho Real Saint Patrick," R ’
("a.reh, 1938), 139,

One charge that was broucht.against him wns his lack of
:I.!.terary cducation. Iis deficionoy in this respoct was probably

urged as a disqualification for the eminent position which he had

won by his practical labors, Bury, Op. glt., 198. There was also
the sin which he oonfided in a friend who 1».%01- botrayed this trust.
St. Pﬂ-trick, m. m., 596.

3. Bm’ m- M... 195.

4. Ibid., 228.
6. OCusock, op. git., 612-620.



my oountry and parents, and would give up even my life it-
golf, if I were worthy, I have vowed to my God to teach these
people, thoush I should be doapised by them, to whom I have
writton with my own hond to ba given to the soldiers to be
sent to Coroticus -- I do not say to my fellow-citizens, nor
to the fellow-oitizens of pilous Romens, but to the fellow=
citizons of tho devil, through their evil deeds and hostile
practices. They live in Geath, compenions of the apostate
Scots and Plets, bhood-thirsty men, ever ready to redden them=
selves with the blood of innocent Christianms, numbers of

whom I have begotten to God and confirmed in Christ.

On tho day following that in vhich they wero clothed in
white end received the chrism of neophytes, they were oruelly
out up and slain with the sword by the above mentioned; and I
gent & letter by a holy priest, vhom I have tauzht from his
infanoy, with some clerics, begging that they would restore
somo of tho plunder or the baptlized ocaptives, but they laughed
at them. Therofore, I know not whether I shovld grieve most
for those who were slain, or for those whom the devil irsnared
into tho efternal pains of hell, where they will be chained
1ike him., For whoever commits sim is the slave of ain,
is onllod the son of theo devil.

Vhereofore, let every man kumow who fears God thet they
are ostranged from me, and {rom Christ my God, whose embas-
gsador I sm; these patricides, fratrioides, and ravening
wolves, who devour tho people of the Lord as if they were
bread; as it is sald: "The wicked have dissipated thy law;®
vherein in these latter timea Irclard has becen well and
progperously planted and instructed. Thanks be to God, I
usurp nothing; I share with these vhom Ho hath called and
predostinated to preach the Gospel in muoh persecution,
even to tho onds of the earth. But the enemy hath acted
invidiously towards me tarough the tyrant Coroticus, who
fears neither God, nor His priests, whom He hath chosep,and
committed to them the high, divine power, "Uhomsoover they
shall bind on earth shall be bound in heaven."

I besoech you, therefore, who are the holy omes of God
and humble of hoart, that you will not be flattered dy them,
and that you will neither eat nor drink with them, nor reodve
thelr alms, until they A0 penance with many tears, and liberate
the servants of God and the baptized hendmaids of Christ, for
whom he was orucified end died. "He that offereth sacrifioce
of the goods of the poor, is cs one that saorificeth the som
in the preserice of the fother." "“Riches, he saith, which the
unjust cocumulate, shall be vomited forth from his delly, the
angel of death shall drag him away, he shall be punished with
the fury of dragoms, tho tongue of the adder shall slay him,
inextinsuishoble fire shall oonsume him.' Hence, "Woe to those
who 111 themsolves with things vhich are not their omm.®
Aud "what doth it profit a man if he gain the whole world and



suffor the loas of hig ooul?"' It were too lonz to discuss

ono by one, or to scleot from the law, testimonies against
cupidity. Avarice is a mortal sin. "Thou shalt not covet
thy neichbor's goods."* "Thou shalt not kill." The homiocide
cannot dwell with Christ. "Ho who hatoth his brother is a
murderor, ond he who loveth not his brother abideth in
decth." How much more gullty is he who hath defiled his
honds with tho blood of the sons of God, whom He hath recently
aoquired in the ends of the earth by our humble exhortations !

Did I oomo to Ireland acocording to God or acoording to
the flosh? 'ho compelled me, I was led by the Tpirit, that

I should soc my relatives no more? Have I no% a2 pilous moeroy
" towards that nation which formerly took mo captive? According
to tho flesh I am of noble birth, my father beinz o Decurio.
I do not rosret or blush for havins bartered my nobility for
the good of others. I am a sorvant in Christ unto a foroign
people, for thc inoffiable glory of eternal life, which is inm
Carist Jesus nmy Lord: though my own peoplo do not acknovledge

me: "A prophet i1s without honor in his own country.” Arc

we not from onc stock, and have we not one God for our Father?
Ag lle hae sold: “lie that is not with me 1s against me, and
he that gathoreth not with me soattereth." Is &t not agreed
thet one pulleth down and another buildeth? I seek not my
OVille

Hot to mo he praise, but to God, who hath put into my
hoert this desire, that I should be one of the hunters and
fishers, vwhom, of old, God heth announced should appear in
the last days. I am reviled -- what shall I do, O Lord?

I am areatly despised. Lo! thy sheep are torm around me,
and plundored by the above-montioncd robbers, aided by the
soldiers of Joroticus: the betrayers of Christians lnto the
hands of the Picts end Scots are far from tho charity of

God. Ravenins wolves have soattered the flock of the Lord,
whioh, with the greatest dilisonco, was increasing in Ireland;
the sons of tho Irish, and tho daughters of kings, who are
monks and virgins of Christ, are too many to-enumerate.
Therefore, the oppression of the great is not pleasing to
thee now, and nover shell ba.

Tho of the saints would not dread to share in the feasts
or amuscmonts of such persons? They fill their houses with
the spolls of the Christian dead, thoy live by rapine, they
know not tho poison, the deadly food waich thoy preseant to
their friends and ciaildren: as Eveo did not understand that
sho offerod death to her husband, so are all those who work
ovil; they labor to work out death an? eternal punishment.

It 1o tho custom of tho Christicns of Rome and Gaul to
gent holy men to the Franks aud other nations, with many thou-
send solidl, to redeem baptized captives. Youj who slay them,
and gell thom to foreign nations ignorant of God, delivar the



members of Christ, as it wers, into a don of wolves. ¥hat
hope have you in God? Thoover agreos with you, or commands
you? God will judme him, I know not what I oon say, or
what I oon apeak mors of thc departed sons of Sod slainm
oruelly by the sword. It is written: “Ueep with them that
woep." And agaln: "If ono member suffers anything, all the
menbors suffer with it." Thorefore, the Church laments and
bewalls hor oons end deughters, mot slain by the sword, but
sent awey to dlstent countries, whore sin is more shameless
end shounds. There free-born Christian men ere sold and
enslavod emongat the wioked, obandoncd, and apostate Piots.
Therefore, I ory out with grief cnd sorrow. O beautiful
ond well beloved brethren and children, whom I have brought
forth in Christ in such multitudes, vhat shall I do for you?
I am not worthy beforo God or man to come to your assistencs.
Tho wicked have provailed over us. %o have become outoasts.
It would scem that thoy do not think we have ome baptlam and
ono Fathor, Codes Thoy think 1t an indignity taat we.have
been Dorn in Ireclend: as Ho said: "iave ye not ono God? ==
why do ye each forsake his nelghbor?" Therefore, I grieve
for you, I grieve, U my beloved ones. B3ut, on the other
hand, T oongratulate myself I have not labored for nothing --
my journey heas not heen in vain. This horriblo and amazing
.orime has been pormitted to take place. Thanks be to God,
ye who have belioved and hove been boptized have gone from
carth to paradise. Cortainly ye have bogun to migrete where
there ie no night, nor death, nor sorrow, but ye shall exult,
like young bulls looséd from their bonds, and tread down
the wloked under your feet as dust.
Truly you shell redgn with the apostles and prophots and
. martyrs, cnd obtain the eternal kinzdom, as Ile hath testified,
saylnz: "Thoy shell come from the cast and the west, and
ghell sit down with fbrahem and Isasc and Jacob, in the kina
don of hoavon." Without aro dogs, and soreerers, and murderers,
and liars, and porjurers, and thoy shell hove their part in
the evorlasting lake of fire. ilor does the Apostle say with-
out reason: "If the just are ‘soarcely ssved, where shall the
gimor, tho implous, and the transgressor of the law appear?"
Vhore will Corotiocus and his wiocked rebels against Christ
£ind themsclves, when they shell see rewards distributed
amongst the baptized women? What will ho think of his miser=-
able kingdom, which shall pass awdy in a moment, 1liko clouds
or smoke, which are dispersed by the wind? So shall doceltful
simmers perish before the face of the Lord, end the Just shall
feast with great confidence with Christ, and judge the nations,
and rule over unjust kings, for ever and ever. Amen.



o
+ .

I teotify bofore God ond His augels that it shall be 80,
as Ha hath intimatod to my ignoranco. These are not my words
that I have set forth in Latin, but those of God and the
prophots and apostles, who nover lied: *"He that believeth
shall be saved, but he that belicvoth not shall be gondomned.”

God hath sald it. I ontroat whosoever is a gervent of
God, that he bo & willinz boaror of this letter, that he be
not drawvmn agide by any ono, but that ho shall sce it rcad be=-
fore all tho people in the proscnce of Corotious himself,
tihat, 1f God inaplre them, they may somo time return to God,
cnd ropant, thoush lato; that thoy moy liberate the haptized
captives, end repent for thelr homicides of tho Lord's brethren;
go that thoy may deserve of God to live and to be wholo here
and hereafter. The perco of the Fathor, and the Son, and of
the Holy Ghost. Amen.

B. Diota Petrioll.

Thore 1s preogerved in tho I iher Armachanus a brief section
ontltled Diota Patricii, consisting of the three followinz uttorances:
(1) Timorem Nei habue ducem itineris moi per CGalliess atque

Italiem otianm in insolis acuao sunt in mari Tyrrono.

(2) Do secculo recessistis ad paradisum, oo gratias.

(3) Toclesia Sootorum, irmo Romanorum, ut Christioni ita ut
Romani sitis, ut decantetur uobiscum oportet, omni hora ora-
tionis, nox illc lesudebilis Cyrie lession, Christe lession.
Omnis coclesia quao sequitur me oantet Cyrie lession, Christe
losaion. Doo grntias.l L

After studylng the authentioity of these digta Bury conoludes:
"On the wholo I am strongly disposed to think that tho third diotum
is spurious and was added, perhaps, after A.D. 700, to the two

genuine ﬁg_g.“'?'
C. Ecclesiastical Canons of Ste Fatrick.

The dooumont begins thus: Gratias agimus Deo patrl et filio ot
spirituo soncto. Presbiterls et dimconibus et omni olero Fatrioius
Auxilius Inserninus episcopl selutom. Satius nobis negligentes
proemoncre (quom) oulpere que faote sunt, Solemone dicente, liolius
ost arguero quam irascl. Xxemplg difinitionis nostrae inferius
oonacripta auﬂt ot sioc inchoant.™ Thus the dooument professes to
be o oiroular” letter addressed by Patricus, Auxilius, and Iserninus

1. Bury, Op. ﬂ_t_o, 288-229,
2. Ind., 232.

3« Ibla., 234, ;

4, B thinks that it was olearly one of Patrick's duties to
take meaaugg to establish and secure harmony and unity of ecoclesias=-
tionl administration between the norta of Ireland, the speclal field
of his own cotivity, and the south, which lay outside his immediate
sphere of oporations. Ibid., 235-245.



to the clergy, and embodying ecclesisstioal rules and penalties om.
vhich the three ngreed. This early date has boon rojected by Todd,
Haddon, Stubbs, and Yassorschleber, but atill Bury supports the
authontioity of this dooument, althoush he admits the possivility
of interpolutions in regard to those canons vhich refleot tho edop=-

tion of tio Homan oustoms® in the soventh century A.D. But it I
falrly cortain that, oven if.the canons thomselves wers spurious,
8tlll the shovoe supersoription nuast have boon founded on the fnot
that genuine oanona had beon isasuod by these three mon, Hury claims
thet this is evidence for the cooperation of Patrigiun s Auxilius,
and Iserninue 1n organising the churech in Ireland.

De The Lorica of 8%t. Patrick.

Tho Lorloa of S%. Fatriok 13 an urmetrioal quasi-poctical com=
ponsition of great antiquity. It is oalled the Fgoth Fisda, intoer-
proted tho “Decr's Cry," Tradition has it that Fatrick ocomposed this
hymn on Zaster morning whilc Journcyinz to Tara. 3Bury reviews the
various arguments in favor of iis cuthenticity and “hen writes:

"It may be said, then, that tho Lorica may have becn composed by
Patrick; but in any case 1t ic an interesting doocument for the
opirit of early Christianity in Ircland.v

5T. PATRICK'S LOI'\‘IGA‘

I bind to myself to-doy

The strong virtue of tho Invocation of the Trinity,
The Faith of the Trinity in unity,

The Creator of tho clements.

1. Such ocustoms were pointod out by Todd: (1) The injunotion
in cemon 6 thet olerzy should wear tho Roman tongsure. (2) Tho im-
nlicetion of o moro noar appronch to dicoesan jurisdiotion, as well
os a more sottled atate of Christianity in the country than was
posaible in the days of 3t. Patriokte (3) Tho reference in canon
25 to the offerings m=de to the bishop (pontificislis dona) as a

mo3 antigquug. Ibid., 234,
2. Ibid., 234
3. Ibid., 246.
4. Cusaock, op. git., 264-267.



I bind to myuclf to-day

The virtuo of the Inoarnation of Carist with [1is Daptiom,
The virtuo of Iis orucifixion with ©is burial,

The virtue of His ¥esurrection with liia Ascension,

The virtuo of His coming to tho sentence of judgmont,

I bind to myself to-day

The virtue of the love of seraphim,

In tho obedionce of angols,

In tho hope of roaurrecotion into reward,
In proyera of Petriarchs,

In predictions of Prophets,

In preaching of Apostles,

In faith of Confesoors,

In purity of holy Virgins,

In decds of rightcous mon.

I bind to myself to=day
Tho power of Meaven,

The 1lizht of the sun,

The vhitoness of snow,
The force of fire,

The flashing of lightning,
The swiftness of wind,
Tho depth of sea,

The stebility of earth,
The hordness of rocks,

I bind to myself to-doy

The power of God to gulde me,

The might of God to uphold me,

Tho wisdom of God to teach me,

The eyo of God to watch over me,
The ear of God to hear me,

The word of God to give me spoech,
Tho hand of God to pretect me,

The way of God to 1lie before me,
The shield of God to shelter me,
The host of God to defend mo,
Azainot the snares of demons,
fgainst the temptations of vices,
Against the lusts of nature,
Againat ovory men who meditates injury to me,
Thethor far or near,

Vhethor few or with many.



I have invoked all these virtues

fcalnst overy hostile savoge power

Dircoted ageinst my body and my soul, .

Againct the incentations of false prophets, .
Againgt the black lews of heatheniam, .

Agzinat the false laws of herosy, .

Agoinst the dooceits of idolatry, .

Againct the cpolls of wowen, .end cmiths, and drulds,
Afralnst all knovlcedge which blinds tho soul of men.

Chirist protect me to=day

Agoingt poison, amainst burning,
Agedinst drownlng, against wound,
That I noy recelve coundant roward.

Christ with me, Christ hofore me,

Christ behind me, Christ within me,

Christ beneath me, Christ above me,

Christ at my risat, Christ at my left,

Chriat in the fort,

Christ in the cheriot seat,

Christ in the poop,l

christ in the heart of ovory men who thinks of me,
Christ in tho mouth of evory man who spoaks to me,
Christ in cvery oye tiat sces me,

Chrizst in ovory cor that hears mo,

I bind to nyself Lo-doy

The strong virtue of an invocatlon of the Trinity,
Tho faith of tho Trinity in unity,

The Creutor of clements.

Domini est salus,
Dominl est salus,

Caristi ost salus,
Salus tua Domine Bit sompor nobisocume

1. A short deck built over the after part of the spor-deck
of a vesasel of war; honce, generally, the stern of a vossel.
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Hymns of St, Sochnall,

1,

fundite, omnes amantos Doum,

The Latin ifymn of St. Sechmnall or Secundinus, the oco-
worker of Patrick, preserved in the manusoript of the Liber
Hynmorum, is certalnly vory anolent. It migat be rash if he
wore alive, and the absence of all references to perticular
pots of tho zaint or eplsodos inm kiis life confirmg the view
that 1t was composed before his death; hymniogrephors of
later times would hardly have omitted such roferences. Tnere
iz no mention of mireoles, #As the suthor thus confined hime
self to poneralities 1 the hymn supplies no metorial for
Patriok'’s biorraphy.

2
THE EYRRE OF 87, SECAWALL OR SECUNDINUS

Al yo who love God
The preoises now heor
Of Patriok, the bishop,
To Christ ever near;
Who, like unto angels,
In clory is Tound,

Ard, like tho apostles,
Tor ovar 1s crovnod.

frichtly hls light shines,
o Xaopoth the word

Of Christ%, cver blessed,
Mm@ so 1iko his Lord;
Thon follow him, praising
The good he hath done,

To the Father glve glory,
Arnd unto the Son.

Christ's fear still upholds him,
In faith he stands fact,

Vith the Church ho will conguer
And triumph at last,

Like Peter; whose misaion

From God cannot feil,,

For hell's gates shall never
Aroinst him proveil,’

1. Bll!'y' m. m.' m-m?.
2. mﬂok’ m. m.' 553—568.



Divinely he's chosen
A fishor of souls;
¥ith tho net of the Gospel
He rathoreth shocols; -
¥ron barbarous nations
fle wins God n race
Yho in honvon hereaftor
Shall bo orowied by Iig rroce.

Bech talent he uses,

For Cod he would win .

The neople of Lrin

From the evil of sin;

And he sets for his lohor
bernel roword,

ird uoury teonfold,

From Josua, niis Lord.

Prom hils setionc he preachion,
So that all mon may soo

Want o falthful apogile

In his conduct should be,

By deods thuo he winnoth
Waon vwords connot galn,

80 great iz the greco

Cf a 1ife without stain.

Greal glory Christ glves him,
By men still reverced;

iz =2n snpel of God

fle is honored end feared;

To the Centiles, like Faul,
He is sont to procleim

The kingdom of heoven,

And ‘o prenck in Jodt neme.

Ye sets on coch ooticn
Cod's Spirit, o soal

Of heav'nly grace places,
And blesses hilo zeal:

The morke of Christ bearing,
8t111 hurble end meck,

God's rlory clone

In each cotion he'll scek.

In &11 thinge 1like his master,
Ne tendeth the wesk,

And the faint ond tho weary
lle evor will seek;

Like tho manna inoreasing,
Vhile givinz to ecoh,

The word of the Gospel

To all he will teach.



Keepinz pure, for God's soke,
Hls flash undefiled,

By no evil enanared,

5y no tampter boguilod;

A holocauat living,

A goorifice truo,

He offorg to God

Tiaoh moment cnew.

Like o csndlestick plecoed
To diffuso Gospel lisht,

He shilnes through the world,
Dignelling its nichtg

A ol%y cotoblisncd

On 2 hill cver suvre

¥e keopoth Chrict's riches
In his Fortronc socure.

Feetly honored in heewen,

The preatest is he

Yhose words cud whosc actions
In virtve ecreco; :

Good eoxample he riveth,

“ith heart ever pure,

o patiorn of virtue

To riech ond to poor.

How to Gentlles he preaches,
In it novie of the Lerd,

Of selvation'e pure laver,
Jnd God's holy word;

For taem, too, he prayeti,
fnd offcretia each day

4 holocaust wortay

Al evll to staye.

Ozposing thinzs cartily,

For God's holy law,

fs the pure vheat ic sovered
¥rom choff end Trom straw;
Urmoved by affliction,

fle heeds no rebuko,

tlor the threats of tho siwmer,

For the scoffer's proud 1ook.



Pastor mogt feithful,

He guards Geopel checp,

Whom God in THie wisdom

Hath given hin to keep;

e hopes, like his Master,
That Zls lifo may bo glven
Tor %tho souls whom he tenchoa
Aind ruldecs on to hoavon.

ovite plein aro his worituos

Az = Vishop, he'll fuide

Tac elergy to conflict,

"ith truth on their aide;

He cloties thom in vegtments,

He glves thom true bread,

And they learr from nis teachiup
How Cihrist's flock must bo fod.

Raised up as a hereld,

e calla zich aixl pooOr

To comg to thc nupclals

In rainent all pure;

In vessols colostl

lic glves hauvenly wino,
Al pledges the peoplo

In a chelice divine.

Soripture's rich mino he ononeth,
Well tanght in its lore,

And dally he painoth

Cf merit yvet more;

Az an Isracl counted,

For in all thinmz he secas

Hia S04 and his Saviour,

Ard from evil he fleen.

Tho witness most falthiul,
M1 truth he'll unfold,
And tho Sptholilc Talth

By his preosohing iz told;
No human taint ever

fiis words ahall profane,
The 3alt of truo wisdom
Shall. keep hin from stain.



Voot Gogpel ficlds tilling,
He soma the mood sced

Of tha Cospol of Christ,
7ithout tare or weell;

And. the words wilch he speols
In the cars of the wise,

Ia a rich orop of prace

Fron taeir hoarts shall orisec,

X%. Jesuz hath ohoson,

That lhore in fis plaooo

He should liboratc coptives
Fron two=-fold disnraco;
From clovery Gome,

But from Satan still nove,
Thus freed from cll oheins
thich in bondace they wora.

Yot hymns arnd Apocolypse
Thie great chentor sings,
fnd with pacimody swoot
To his Lord honor Drinss;
The people thus toaching
Tho Geod Cne in Thros,

fle worshilns Thrac Persons
In ore Mnity.

Zoned with Cold's cinoture,
By nisat and by 2day,

Tith fervor uncessing,

He fails not to pray,

And with tho spostles,

fs rowerd for hio paings,

A soint over Iaracl

In rlory he reiems.

2, To St. Sechmall is also attributed this Poot-Communion hymn.l
Ios therc a refercncos to tronsubstantietion in the gixth verse?

Sanoti venite,

Caristi corpus sumito;
Senotum bibentes,

Gfuo redemptli sanguinem.

Salvati Christl
Cerpore ot songulne,
A quo refecti,
Laudez diccmus Deo.

1. M. J. Bronan, An Eoclesiastiocnl History of Ireland, 4S.



Hoo sacramento
Corporis el paonguinis,
(Gines exuti

AL infornl feucllus.

Jotor sclutic,

Christusc filius Tel
Yundum selvavit,

for orucen el sarvsuinom.

Pro universis
Trmoletus Tominns,
Inso sagordcs
Exiatit et hostle.

Loace prococptunm
Tinmolari hostias,
tua edumbrantur
Tivina mystoric.

Ivois indulfor

5% golvator omnivm,
Fraeclarcn sonotils
Lorzitus est groatiem,

docedant omnes
Fura umente crcduli
Sumant ceternan
Solutis cusiodiame

Sanovorum oustos,
Footor quomue Dominus,
Vilteo porenunis
Lurgitor oredentibus,

Coolenticnm pancn

Det csurlentibus,
De fonte vivo
Prosbet sitientibus.

Hpha of omega

Ingo Christus Toulms
Venit, vonturus
Judicare nomines.



1
II, LIVZS AUD DOCUMENTS OF PATRICK.

2
Ao Life by Tirochan.

This memolr was written in the ccoond holf of the seveath
century by Tirechan, a bishop, who hed been a disoiple of Bishop
Ulten of Ardbraccan in leath. He wrote in tho interests of the
diocese of Patrician cormunities, of which Armagh cloimed to be
the head. He is chiofly concermed vith Patriock's work in parts

of Ireland, expecially in Connaught.
3

B, Wotices from the Rook of Armash.

Such notices from the Book of Armach (which was compiled in
the 9th century by Ferdomnoch) give an ancient Latin zocount of
foundation of the churoh of Trim ond of the zrents to Patrick in
Conneucht, Sligo, and Leitrim. Then in Irish tongue 1s desoribed
tho coclesinstioal grantas cnd acts of Patrick in Connaugiat and
Leinster. These notlces supplomont the Life by Tirechan. MNost
likely both mon used tho samo sources.

4
Ce Life by Huirchu.

The first formel blography wos oamposed by Muirchu at the end
of the seventh century. He ugsed writton sourcos, although he ime
plied that tho documonts worc anonymous and tiat he was sceptiocel
chout their statemonts. Tho first port of the Ljife i3 free from
the mythicel olcment; vhereas tho narrative of Patrick's work in
Irclend 1s charaoterised by its legondayy setting. There is evid-
ence that lfuirchu and Tirechan used the seme written sources. At
the timo of the writing of the Life there was a movement to bring
about uniformity betwoen northern and southera Ireland, and there
13 no doubt but that MNuirchu was influonced by the church politics
of his day.

1. "Regarding the various 'Lives' of St. Patrick, written by
monks of the lfiddle Ames, they are mostly oomposed of a mixture o
truth and legend in vhich the latter greatly predominates. Super-
stitution, miraculous signs, monkish praotices, and papal dommas
abound in'those books, to oll of which tho real Patrick was probsbly
a total stranger. They genorally tell us that he was sent to Ire-
land by P Colestine in the closinz. years of tho fourth ecmi:u:'.;{‘i
bpt Patrick himself makos no mention of this as ho cortainly wo
have done if he had entered Ireland as a papal representative."”

2. Bury, {+): 13 m.. 248=251.
3. Ibid., 251-255.
4. Ibid., 255-263.



D, Hymn of 'Fiuoo_.l

The Irish hymn off the 1ife of St, Patrick, iymn of Fiaco or
Fennir Patraicc, was included in the gollections of Irish hymns
proserved in two manusoripts of the claventh or twelfth contury,
Tacy agoribe tho authorship to the poet Fiaco, who lived in the
time of Patrick and became the bishop of Slebte, But philologloal
ovidenoo shows that it could not have been written before A.D. 800.
Tho author used written documonts, maybe Luirochu's Life, or at
loast the same sources as kuirohu.

Here are the fiftoen stanzas which Bury believes to belons to
the originol uninterpolated hymn:

Patrick wes born in Hemthur,

thic 1o what he narrates in stories;
A youth of sixteen yoars,

vhen he was brought under teers.

Sucat his nomo, it wos saild;

what his father was, were worth knowing;
Son of Celpurn, son of Potid,

grandson of doacon Odiésso.

He was alx years in bondage;
men's nmood cheor he shared not.
any wore they whom he served,
Cothraige of four households.

Said Victor to liilchu's bondsman,
that he should go ovor tho waves;
Ho struck his foot on the stone,
its trace remains, it fades not.

(The angel) sent him acress oll Britain-great God,
it-was a marvel of a ooursel

So that he loft him with Germanus in the south,
in the southern part of Lotha.

In the isles of the Tyrrhene Sea he fasted, --
in thom he computed,

e read the Canon with Germenus, : 3
thet- is what writings narrate.

1.  Ibid., 263-266,



A holp to Ireland was Patrick's coming,
whioh was expeoted;

Far awey was heard the sound of the ocall
of the childron of Foohlad wood.

lis druids from Lolzaire
hid not Patrick's coming;
The prophooy wes fulfilled
of tho prince of whloh they spoke.

Hymus and Apooalypse, the Throe Fifties,
he uwoed to sing them;

He preached, baptized, prayed;
from God's praise ho ceased note.

Patrick preached to the Soots,
he guffored great lebour widely.
Thet around him they moy come to Judgment,
every one whom he hrought to life.

Whon Patrick was alling,

he longed to zo to Armach:
An oneel went to meet him

on the road at mid-day.

Ho said, "(Leave thy) dignity to Amgh,
to Christ givo thanks;

To heaven thou shalt soon Zo:
thy prayers heve been granted thee.®

(Patrick) set o boundary ageinst night
that no 1light might be wasted with him;
Up to the ond of & yoor therc was lisht;
that wes o long dey of poace

Patrick's soul from his body
aftor labours was gsevored;
God's angels on the first night °
kopt watoh thoreon unceasingly.

Patrick, without sign of pride,
much good he meditated;
To be in the service of Mary's sonm,

it was & plous fortuno to which he was born.
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1
L. Early #ots in Irish.

Tirochan, lMuirchu, and tho Motices from tho Book of Armash
uged those Agts of Paptrick, which circulated in the sixth contury
end "suppliod the publioc with what thoy likoed -- miraculous
lenenda in o historical settinz.” 9“The charaotor as well as the
lonsuace of tho haslosraphicel storles, which wero doubtless read
aloud in the pulplt, was detornmined by tho needs of the public for
which thoy were intended.”

7. Vite Soounds and Vita Cuarte.®

These two anonymous Lives oro ¢losoly related, and taken to=
gether have considerableo importonce for tho oriticism of Huirochu's
Life. They both have a common Irish sourco which is older than the
savonth century.

G. Vite Tripartita.?

This Life of Patrick was writtem in Irish, although largely
interspersed with Lotin passeros and clauses. It was written dur-
inz the oleventh century from an older Life which wos compilod
during the 1ifc of Joseph, bishop of Armagh (d. A«Ds 936). Like
the Life of Tirechem, it was intended to support the claims of
frmogite It uged the same older vwritton matericls as selectod by
Tirochan, whioh oxisted in the cighth century.

He Yita Tort:l.u.s

This anonymous Life of Patrick was written in Ireland by an
Irishman in tho ninth century. "The author of tio Lifo used the
onfos s Muirchu, Tirechan; but he also incorporated a number of
gtories and incidents not found in any of the documents in the

Liber Armachanus -=- Some of theso storios are also found in the
Vitz Trivartita or the Vito ot s but others arc not found
elgevhere.”

1. Ibld., 266-263.
2, Ibid., 267-268.
3. Ibid., 268-269.
4, Ibid., 369-272.

5. Ibid., 272-273.
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1
Xe m by Frobus.

Probus oompilod this Life in the 10th century at the request
of a certain Paulinus, He made use of luirchu's Life, but recon-
struoted certain parts of it, introduoing matter from other
sources. Theso interpolations into his Life are oftimes quite
olumsys.

2
Je¢ Tho Irish Annals.

The extant ohronioles which supply material for the history
in the fifth century are:

1. Annales Ultonlonses or Annals of Ulster, compiled by
Cathal Macianus of Shanad, who died in 1498. The Chronicle

boging at A.D. 431 and comes down to the compiler's own time,.
For the carly Middle Agos it is the most valuable of the ex-
tant Irioch fAnnals. Its groatest merit consistas in the faot
that the compiler qid not attempt to solwe chronological
diffioulties, but copled the data which he found.
2. JAunals of Inisfallen (in Kerry) is rogarded as "the most
anciont body of chronioles wo possess." It has boen shown that
the carly part was boscd on tho Viotorian oyole.
3. Tigornoch (d. 1038) oomposed a chronicle at Clommacnois,
beginning in the remotest agos, of whioh only portions are
pregscrved. His chronology is unrcliable,
4. The Annsls of the Four lastors is a chronicle in Irish
from the earliest times, compiled in Donegal by O!Clery and
three others in the sevonteonth century. It has some value
for the carly chroniclos that are not extant. But its dates
oarc untrustworthy because the compilers hod no skill in
ohronological computation.

3

K. The Catalooms Sonctorum Hiberniss.

The Catolorus genotorum Hibernise seoundum diversa tempora is
a vory brief sketoh of the ecolesiastionl history of Ireland from

the tims of St. Patrick to the yoar 665 AD. Its composition be-
longs to the firat half of the eizhth century. Three definite
periods are distinguished, and to each is assignod a different
category of saints. The chronology is marked by the reigns of the
kings of Ireland, and the three periods are as follows:

1. Ibid., 273-277.
2. Ibid., 279-285.
3. Ibid., 285-887.



73

1. 432-544 A.D. gordo gangtissimus,
2, 544-598 A.D. ordo ganotior or sanmgtus gamotorum.
3. B598-665 A.D. ordo sanotus.

J« B, Bury outlines the ‘distinotive features of thesc three
poriode 'in the following manner:

Firat Perilod:

1. All the saints were bishops.

2. There was unity in the Churoy, ono liturgy, onme tonsure

(the Coltlc), ono mode of observing Easter, and all obeyed the

guldence of Patrick,

3¢ The saints did not disdein the ministration and sooiety

of women.

Second Poriod:

1. This order of saints consistod chiefly of prosbyters, thore

vere fow blshops.

2. The unity of the church was not wholly maintained; it was

mainteined in regard to the tonsuro and the Paschal coyole, but

different liturgies were introduced, and different monastio

rulos; it could no longer be said that unum dugem FPatrigium

ha‘)ﬂm;t.

3. Yomen were separated from tho monasteries.

Jhird roriod:

1. It consisted of predyters and only few bishops.

2. The conversion of the south of Ireland to Roman usages

folla into this period, so that it is marked by still more

diversity thafi the soocand, since two different modes of tonsure

and of the determination of Easter prevalled in Ireland.

3. There wes a tondenoy among tho saints to botake themselves

to tho solitary 1life of hermits.

Bury considora this errangement to be very artificial and claims
that historiocal acouraoy hoas been saoréfioced to symmetry (the author
aconceives each poriod to be coinoidont with oxaotly four reigns).

But I have followed Joyoe in the use of this Catalozus for the rough
outlino of this thesis, because the outstanding characteristiocs of
the early Irish church are 50 clearly stated and because thoy are
the matural and loglcal outgrowth of the Christianity described in
Patrick's Confession and Letter. MHore we also find the historiocal
explanation of Irish tonsure and Easter which wore to be ocontested
by tho ontrance of the Roman church in the Third Period.

III. IRISH HYZNS AND FOETRY OF LATER CENTURIES,
_ 1
A, Altus Prosatoyr of Columba.

1. Allen, op. git., 162-163.
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Anolent of Days, Creator High, Unending Unbeginner God,

Uho shall throughout time's poriod by infinite etermally,

V7ith vhom is Christ, Thine only Son, with whom the Holy Ghost
shall be

In glory co~oternally, porpetual God in unisen,

The Dolty whom we proclein is not threo deltiecs but ome,

Throe peraons thoush we vonder on, our saving faith is in His
Nnomoe

Deneficent the angels and archangels, the authorities,

The powsrs, pnrincipalitios, and thronos are ordered by Hia hand,

Lost the majestic goodness of His trinity inactive atand,

Creations such as thesc Fe plamned to hold the largeness of fHiy
love.

They heve their officos to show, as in Kis mighty word they méve,

The riches of celestiel love, the privilege His hands bestow,

Colostial plory in His feoe, with archangelio splendor crowned,
Out of the heaven's highost round of light and semjpitornel space,
Though God had made him, Lucifor the arrogant fell to disgrace.
And rebel engels loat their place, whom vanity lured on to err, .
Docause the rest in glorious and princely kingdoms faithful were,
Their oopteln simned the doeplier, for pride hed mede him envious,

Down to derk cells of divers meke, into the deep sbyss of hell,
The Dragon great and terrible, the ancient, foul, and subtle
Snoke,
A third part of the shining stars drew with him in his slimy wake !
Our Adversery, whose misteke hurled headlong to eternsl ward
Apostato angels, in his den imprisoned under horred bars,
Is crucler than humen scars, and subtler than are beasts or men.
1
Bs The Hermit's Songz.

I wish, O eternal and ancient Xing, Thou Son of the living Cod,
For a hut to dwell in, a 1little hut, hidden wiere none has trod.
And near it o 1little lark should sing, a blithe 1little bird,

all gray;
By the graco of the Ghost & clear pool there might wash my sins

awvaye
A wood of besuty should bound it in a stone-throw on every side,

And the living voloes of birds therein should live and be multiplied.
The door might face to the sun, and a brook should lie on the

forest floor,
And the land be gracious to plants and seeds that should grow
in front of my door.

1. Ibid., 188.



And goodly oomrades to chant the hours, sensible men cach one,

Hurblo souls and chodiont hearts, should pray to the King of
the Sun,

A pleesant churoch with o linon oloth whore Christ sits by the
board

And shin:l.né ocandlogs to shed their light on the pure white words
of tho Lord.

One house whero all misht go for the care of the soul and tin

body's care, :
Aind say no evil or ribald thing, and spoek with no braggart air.
This 1s the husbandry I would take, the desire vhich I cannot
2130 ==
Loek cnd sclmon cnd trout and bees, and a hon or two teside.
Raimont and food for my need, end I to be sitting there =~
Theoe gifts I esk from our fair Lord King -- these, and a place
for prayer.
1
Ce Flightinoss of Thought.

I am agshamed of thouchis that i1dly zo astray.

I shall have danpor fram them on tho Judgment Day.

They wander wiclked ways at quiet psalm-singing,

They fret im God's great eyes, they think an evil thing,
In oompanics of women, throngs of wickedness,

Through woods and cities, owifter than swift wind they pass.

Unferried, novor missing step, they oroes tho sea,

And in ono bound from hoavon to earth they skortly flee.
Upon & rece of folly hithex and yon they roenm,

ind after dizziness they coame at length back home.

Though ono should bind them or put shackles on tholr feet,
lo resting spell shall make thoem constant or more neet.
Nor vhip nor sword-odgo serves to keep them under hasp;

Like slippery eeis they glide and slip besyond my zrasp.
Lock nor doop-bolted dungeon nor earthly cheln may serve.
Nor fort ror sea nor barren desert melkes them swerve.
Beloved and chaste Christ, Thine eyes arc clear to 260 ==
Come with Thy sevenfold grace and keep them nearer Thee !

2
D. The Soribe.

The treos like a hedgze surround me,

And a blackbird sings to me,

And on my book and around me

The birds spill melody.

&m the topmost tw!.g'in tho.buahes falls

0 1t's gogog rito 1n Hho doar Lord's sight
Under the greenwood tree.

1. Ibid., 188.
2, Ibid., 186.
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1
The Philogogion and His Cat.

Pangur is proof the arts of cats
And men are in alliance;

Iils mind is get on catohing rats,
Ané mine on snaring scienca.

I meke my book, the world forgot,
A kind of endless class-timo;

Hly hobby Pangur cnvies not --

o 1likes more ohildish pastimo.

"hen wo're at home time quickly flio8 ==

Around us no one bustles;
Untirinsly wo exerolise

Our intellectual musocles.

Caught in his diplomatio net,

ind sometimes I can half-way get
A problem whon I mull it,

He watchos with his nhininz oye
Tho well that guards his earnings;
As for my eyesight -- well, I try
To match my stare with learning's.
His joy is in his lirhtning loap;
e -= I'm o montal wizerd;

Ly olaws are sunk in problems deep,
His, in o mousie's glzzard.

Az comrades we admit we shino,
For each obsorves his statilon;

He prootices his spooiol line,
/nd I, my evoocation.

Our rivalry you'll find is nioe,
If in the scale you weigh us:
Boch day Pangur goon hunting mice,
I brinz forth 1licht from chaos.

76

1. Ibid., 184,
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